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INTHODUCTION. 

'1'111:-; pi<'1 '1• o(' hi.,lori1·:d k11il.li11g 1rork 11·:h s11!_!;-

g,,,,(p,\ 01w hot thy last A11g:1sL hy :1 str:111gl' 
li111, 1111co1ilroll:il,lc dp;;jpi to n•1·:ill !ht\ liirtlid:1_1;; of 
111y 1':1ll1t•r. 111olhrr. hrnlhrr<.:, :111d or lht\ l:illt•r's 
1•liildn·11. Tl11• l':tih11·p or llll'IIIOl'_I' Ill n~sp1111,l tn ,.:tl('h 
:111 1111n•:1s1m:1l,l,, rl<'tll:11td, :111d lhP rl.'lh·,•l.ion t,lt:it, 

eYl'II ii' e11w1• IP:1rned. iL W<Jllid h1• a hop,·l,•s,; 1:t'-'k 111 

t':IIT_I' r:1111ily rl:1l:t i11 •H11."s l11•:1d. when 11q,ht•11·s an• 

rnpidly 11,11ltiplyi11g. ill,"]'in•d i11 llll\ lh,• _joyl'11l lho11glil, 

ol' printing 011r l':1111ily rrt·ord 011 :t hit. or 1•ard ho:inl, 
whi,·h conld lw t•:11Ti1•1l aro1111tl iu Lhe 1·eo-L pod,PI- :111d 



The Atlams Nmii/y . . 

sttHlic1l like the catechism 011 Suml:iys, or :1111id my 
reveries as u hachelot·, umlcr the shitde uf an apple
tree of a summer's afternoon. 

But with this checriug thought came tlrn idea or 
registering the birthtlnys of my gmrnlfat.lrnrs as an 
incentive to living on through hot weather :\ll(l to a 

go0<l ohl age. Thinking of my grandfather,; led me 
to meditate upon my grc:1t gramlfathers, who fut· 
mere length of life ought to stan1l at the head of the 
list, like the patriarchs of old. There appearetl to 
me an obvious ml vantage in beginning my genealogy 
with great gr:uulfathct· Asa A1\ams, Sr.·, !hr l lul!l 
nevet· heurd of his having :my father. I had always 
thought him, like l\folchize1lek, " without father, 
without mother, without llm;c1!11t," * but, in some 
mysterious way, as sprung from tlie soil ot' Shutes
bury or possihl); as trnnsplante1l t'rnm New Salem, a 
town hmd hy. 

On my mother's side the ense was different untl by 
no means so easy to 111:\nagc. Great gr:rndliither. 
ThO)ll:18 llm;tings ha,l u father, :mil worse than that, 
u gramllhther, :uHl a long- line or :u1ces\.n1·s 1·cad,i11g 
hack, not mernly to the lirsL settler, Dcacou Thoums 
IIastiugs of Ipswich, who came over with the Puri• 
tans in 1 G3-!, but rdso f:u· buck iuto English history. 

• llel>rews, vn., 3. 
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I hnd seen the pt-inte(l " rrastings l\Icmot-i:ll," nnd 
knew wlmt an interminable record it wa;;, with 
nothing rnn(lameutal i11 its genesis, like Asa Alla111s, 
Sr., or ol«l Atl:im ol" all. But sl.ill thl'W wai, one 
eon,·e11ic11ce in treating of' my mother's f':unily, whiclt 
I was desirous or associating with t.he A<lan1ses in 
my Yest-pocket genealogy: Ute llaslings patriarchs, 
a~er tl1C lirst settler, all bore the name of Tho11ms, 
:md it woukl, therefore, he very easy to regard them 
as one genus ancl to record their dates in connecLion 
with the birthclay of great great gr::uulfather Thomas 
llasUngs, who wns the first of t,hat name in Amherst 
aml with whom I determined really to begin my ow11 
Hastings record, bee.muse Amherst mljoinctl Shutes
bury and· because thrnugh this prnximit.y of towns 
the Atlams and the IIast.iugs families were ulLimately 
allied. 

Thi1-1 111:i.Lt.cr or tracing gnncalogics iH, howeve1·, :L 
will o' the wisp sort of inquiry. One is \med 011 ntul 
011, :tlHI never know;; wlum Lo st.op. When a matt 
hns i1u1uiretl al>O!tt his grnnllrathers, Lhen he wants 
to know about his gmmlmoLhcrs ; aud when he h:is 
fonnd ahout his gmntlmothers, then he secs in fancy 
his great grnmlmothers imploring recoguition. And 
bcuincl these come other shnclow.r faces, other ghostly 
pairn prcssi11g up in a long line a111I repeating, "We 
too are your grandparents." And so the genealogist, 
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move1l hy a spirit or piety a111l fairness towanls his 
ancestors, lioth urnlc and female, takes 1low11 all their 
1mmcs. :uul snllers wives null hushrrnds to live on 
peaceably togetl.iei· in the thoughts of posterity. 

But while determining to do justice to my Hast
ings ancestry as fat· hnek as I could tmce them, I 
still :ulhcrctl to my former notion or making great 
great g1·:L1ull:iLher Thoums I £asti11gs or Amherst a 

new point or departure in the history of the Hastings 
tribe. Alirnluun, son of Temh, had heen enllc1l out 
from the land of the Chait leans Lo found a new nation, 
and Lieutenant Thomas Hastings, son of Dr. Thomas 
Hastings, movetl fro1u I latlield ove1· to. Amhcn,t. 
Now, thought r, il' l can only find a µ;rent great 
gramlfat.hcr A<l:uus to match the I lastings patriarch, 
I shall have two symrnotrical and altogether satisfac
tory family I.recs. What was 111y joy 0110 tlay at 
learning from m,r second cousin, .Joseph IL Adams, 
of Hmlley, thut there wns some account of the 
origin ol' Lite Adams tribe in a hook c:illcd t.hc 

* llistory or Llw W1u·d l•'a111ily, owned lty Aldc11 
Adams, of Leverett, who hi111sclt' had m:1dc 1111ite a 
stmly of the A1la:us Genealogy. I ,;0011 vhiilcd 

* "1Iisto1·y of tho Wanl Family," hy A. IL ,var,!; (tmhlisho,l in 
Bostma, l~JI, hy S. U. ])ra,ko, lmL now ux,~crnliugly raw). .\ ,·opy h; 
ownotl l>y Ahlon Atla.m::; of Lovol'ett, n.ud another hy Horace \\'anl uf 
Amhor•t. 
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Lc,·crett :111d mntle my 1rny to Alden Ad:uns' hou;;e. 
Not li11dil1g- hi111 at home, r hotTowetl I.he hook from 

his ohligi11g wife, n11<l h:u,lc11c<l back lo Amherst. 
l\Iy joy was 1'1111 011 li11di11g that, af'tcr all, Asa 
Ada111,.;, Sr., lt:1tl a 1:tt.lwr a11tl llmt hi,; 11:u11c was 
Thomas. Ile was snid to ha\'C been horn ahont 
IG!l7, to ha,·e come o,·cr from Englaud t.o Ashlon1, 
Co11ncdic11t nhout 17:20, aml to !tan) l'L'tmffetl to 
A111lierst in 17;;7_ "80, o,o ! "sni<i I," The Adamscs 
nfler nil are 1101. i11dig<'11011s to Shul.rshnry, hut cauw 
ot\'r l'ro111 I•:11gl:111d, n11,l 011cc lirn1l i11 A111hct"sl. ! " 
The 11a111e Tho11i:is atlbnlc<l me further l'bml for 
rellcct.io11. Thomiis A<ln.111;1 of Amherst,-thnt soumls 
well, lhougltL I, flll(l will make a good co111pa11io11 
11n11ie lo Tho111:1s Ifm,l.i11gs. l11 a11 i11;1t.niil, my 111i111l 
was made up: I woultl write the History of the 
Thomas A1la111s and Tho11i:is Hastings Families of 
A 111lt1•r,4, 1'1:1ss:icl111sdts. I !ere w1~rn 111.r l.wo great. 
great gr:111dl:1tltcrs :111<1 both of them had scLtled in 
t.lw Ra111c towu. Thomas Ad:1111s c:tmc O\'er from 
England in penio11, and Thon1a,9 IIaslings of Amherst 
come orcr in the 1wrson or his 1111cestor i11 the third 
degree, so ltotlt lines of my genealogy seemed to 
hm·e· been satisl'acto1 ily traced to their English 
ong111. Thi11gs now appearctl to he 011 n ,·cry sonutl 
hisl.ori1·:1\ hasis, lor, i11 Lite ca:.;e of liol,h families, l 
bntl got l>ack to the first settler. 
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nut. as r proeectletl t.o write out, I.he g('IIC:tlog-y or 
llw A1l:1111s family, there cnuw t.hc lu11111ti11g ,rnspido11 
that, after ull, Thomas Atlams of' Amherst was not 
the first settler of' om· line in this country. In exam• 
iuing fbr another purpose the mnn;1script collcctious 
of the late Sylvester ,Tmld of Northampton, I Juul 
fonil(l inany lists of names, copied from town mal 
parish records in Conncclicut, and had discovered 
that there were A<lumses sc:itteretl all throngh that 
8tnte as early as 1650. I knew, moreover, that 
there were Y~t·y few ctr.igr:mts to this country aller 
the year 1640; from that time to the American Rev• 
olution, more persons rctnrnc1l to the old country 
than came to the new. l\Ioreover, I Juul long been 
nwm·ti of the existence of various A1lnms f'amilies in 
the eastern part of :Massachusetts, and, once on a 
time, had examined the New Eugbnd Uistorical and 
Genealogical Register and Bond's Genealogies of 
,vntertowu in the hopt>s of findmg the missing link 
wltich should connect the Aclnmses of Eastern and 
'Western l\fassnchusctts. I was now convinced,. in 
the light of' the fact that Co11neclicuL wns colonizctl 
from Eastern l\fassachusctts, thttt Thomas Atl:uus ot' 
Ashford was the connecting link above mentionetl. 
I determined to know more of him before rushing 
into pl'int. 

Meantime, I begun to make more thorough work 
of my gencnlogkul rcscnrchcs. I consulted grnYC· 
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sto1H'.'I awl fa111ily llihlcs :rnd heg!tll lo i11tcr\"icw rny 
cou.'lim;, aunts :uul 1111elcs. Those whom I cu11l1l 11ol 
reach in person I :uhlrcsscd h,r posl:t! card, :11Hl Ycry 
soon :d1u11d:111L i11(i1rmaLio11 lwg:111 lo pour in ttpon 
me. From lhc for WcsL, l uliLainctl tidings or 
Ad:uus dcscc1l(lants Lhcre. The II:isti11gs genealogy 
1 compldcly redscd, for J lo11111l se\·ernl n1istakcs in 
the printed reconl. I inserted such new ai1tl inter
esting rlata ahont the Ilastings l":tmil_r of doc.tors in 
Ilntfidd as I had h•arned l"l-0111 111.r reading of loe:tl 
hiHlory. ill fact, l lwg:111 to get enthw,;iaslic m·ct· 
111y work :uul wrntc :t little i<kclch of' caclt aneest.or, 
as co111plete as l,iblical ltll(l other returns woultl 
allow, :uni soon fomHl that, on the 11:tstiugs sit le at 
least, r had a tolcrnbly rull record of all the patri
archs from the lirst settler, Deacon Thomas llast
iugs, of Ipswich, dr,wu to Thomas llasti11gs of Am
hcr8(,. l lwgnn lo he rather ashamctl or the Ada111s 
patriarchs; there were so !cw ol thc111, 011ly 011c 
Tho111as :uul 1,wo h.r I.he llltllll) or AR:t. Ir "Old 
'1'0111," as I began now to call my reycretl great great 
grandfather Adams, woultl only explain himself, 
there might be some chance for an Adams_ pedigree 
by the side of that of Thomas lfosLings. 

One dn.r in ~cptcmltcr ( I hclicl'e it was " C:i.ttlc 
8how Day'') 1\l<lcn .A1h1111s of Lernrctt called upon 
111e and wanted to know how r was getting on wilh 
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my gcue:dog;y. I tol1l him it was all straight except 
" Old Tom;., I didn't helieni Thomas ,\1la111s ut' 
Ai,hfonl was the Jirst of our liuc to settle in this 
conntl'y. Ahlen A1l:uns calmly iuforme1l me that he 
k111no he was not, mHl that the st.atement in the 
" \Yar<l Book" was a mistake which he himself hnd 
unwittingly m:1<le in furnishing data lo!' the compiler 
of that volt111w. My informant fnl'ther statc1l that he 
hntl lwnrd from S:rnfonl A1latus, of West Brnokfiehl, 
Umt the Thomas Adn111s in question was tlesccntlcd 
from the Atl:uuses of ( ~uiney, and that we were 
remotely rclate1l to the family of presiilents. Ilerc 
was :L rcnil:ttio11, which, it' true, wo11l1l mmhlc the 
A<l:11111\ getH!:tltigy to ril'al lhat. or the 11:isl.iugs . 
.J\hlcn Ada111s s:llll, 1non•orer, th:1L lw had l"l't'.1•irPll 

sometime ago a letter from the ali1resaitl Sa11fi.Jl'(l 
Allmw,s, givi11g the li11ks in llm chain whid1 bo1n11l 

the Admnscs of Eastern nml \V estern Massachusetts 
togcthe1·. llut unfortunately when [ Yisitetl Le,·erett 
in order to get this letter, T to11nll th:it it, ha<l .been 
loi,I',, hut Alden Ad:u11s ad\'isct! me _to wrile to his 
\Vest Brooklichl eorrcspuwlent and :1sccrtai11 the 
missing links. And, in the c~urse of time, I wrote. 
'l'hc following was the reply : 

West Btool,jieltl Dep,t, 1 
lVim:estm· Co., ~lfo.~.s., 2!Jth (M., 187!1. f 

DEAlt 8m.- Your postal can! recein!tl. lle11ry 
Adams with seYen sons came from.Denmshirc, Eug-
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lnnl!, in 1630, to Quincy, then Brnintree, l\ln~s. 
Etlw:ml, one of' scYcu. settled i11 Mc!llield, Mnss.: 
his son .John iu l\forlway, l\IasR.; his sou Thonms iu 
Amlu~rnt., 1\laRR. Jm;i•ph, :u1otl1!•r of the serP11, RPt,
t.ll'cl in Brai11l.ree, i\lass.; his Roll Jost>ph i11 Brain-
1.rcP; his son ,John in llrniul.n•c; his sou ,loh11, l•:x
Pres., in Brnintree. Abrnhn111 (same generntion us 
Thomas of Amherst) Rcttlcrl in BrookfiPld, was 111.r 
gt·cat grawH\tthcr. Ileury, Edw:ml, ,fo1111, Ahrn
hnm, Elouzcr, Davill. nnd 

Yours Ycry rcspcetl'nlly, 
SANl•'OIW AIIAMS. 

ThiR pithy letter spcalrn li>r itself antl throws 
much light on the heginniug-R r,f the Adams family 
in America. [ m:ule further inquiries of Sanford 
Adams an!l elicitccl many new facts. Among oii1er 
things, I leurncd t,hnt he had in his possession a rcc
onl of the Aclrrms Family, dated l\la_r 2, 170H, and 

co11t.aining lin~ g!'IICt'aLions, i11 all, 011e l11111dred 
and twentr-six wuucs. This reeurd wm; prepare!l 
h_r Elislt:t A!lams of l\letlficltl. D:wid Ad:u11s, the 
father ol !-iaul"unl, tlied lmit fall (Nov. 12, 1<'{7!l), 
agetl 91 _rears. "Uc had a wotHlerCnl memory,'' said 

his so11 in u. leUcr to me. " Uc coulcl tell the nu.111cs, 
ages, &c., of mu.ny families of Adamses in Mcd
Hcld, Quinc,r, aml other places. Hon. Charles 
Adams, .l r., sou or Dr. Charles Adams, _Oakh:un, 
l\lass., used to call and soc him :tllll copy this infor
nmtion, all of which he has in his possession. 
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\Vhen yon c0111c this way, ynn hail helter sec 
Clmrles' rccot'ds, which arc \'cry large, he lia,·iug 
hcc11 to E11gland when he was Trca,mrcr !hr the 
State or Massaelmsetts. The 1·ecort!s ol DeYon
shirn, Rnglaud, he exmninetl, and others back liYc 
hundred years.'' 

Aftei· rcmling t.he aho\'e, I h1•gan to rejoice Umt I 
hml uot uudcrt:ikcn to write a llistm·y of the A1la111s 
Family, but only that of Thomas Admns or Amherst. 
8till, I thought it wonltl amml my friends some snt
isfuctiou to know the result of 111.r resmu·ches 
concerning Thoums A1l:uns, the missing link, together 
with the exact line or coutiuuity ll'Olll llemy Atl:tmH, 
who scUfo1l in Brninl.rcc, now ( luiucy, Ma»:s:1d1usctt;;, 
down to tl11! ali>rcsaid '1'110111:ts. I hnd 110(, aUt!t11pti~d 
to lullow out tlic r:u11ilicalions of the Hastings 
l':.unily, but hnd gi vcn only the patriarcluil line of 
descent ; thus mnch would I attempt to do for the 
A1lams trihe of "r_cstem 1\IussaclrnHctts, who, for 
the most part, wcrn tlonhllcss noL aw:u-c of' thcfr 
E:i:st.ern co111wclions. Ir I couhl only get the daks 
or Thoma;:; A1lams an1l his :i\f:u;sachusctts ancestors, 
I thought I s\10uhl lie <111itc sati:slictl with the exll~11t 
of 111y gr.uealogicnl stmlies, a111l be re:11ly to !taut! 
()\'cl· 111y (:011t.rih11lio11s to Um rut.nre hi.~tori:ui or thn 
Adams rnce. But. t.hese tlatcs l fnil1·tl to gd rrn111 
1-,:mfonl A.tlams, antl so I waited for so111t\Lhi11g to 

· turn up. fn course or I.he winter, l recein~il a Idler 
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from n, gentleman in ,vashi11gto11, D. C., with nn 

interesting prefatory notice, printed exactly as 

follows: 

1{1,:com,:- OF ·n11: ADAMS FAMU,Y 

Oli' .AMNltlCA, 

Uenealoyical, /Jioy1·,tplu"cal mul lli.~lrYricttl. 

The :n h1n-e ii; the JimpO!tll"il title of I\ work n11w in 
('.'Ollt!<P. of pr..pnm.tinn. TIU!' CO•OJH'tll1i•HI nf ,,It ,\ ltAMS 
ramilh,•,;, 111ul othc-r,; intereste1I and alllt•d l1\' mnrrii1ge, 
j" cnn1elltly Tl"lllll'lllt>II. • 

fn (orwnrdinj:' ro11ie.i of r11mi1_,, r,•eor,f,; he Clltf'ft1I 
to :;l\•1• full Clu-i<1th111 11a111~!1 •ml (•<i:1u-t 1l11fe, of l>ir1h, 
Hllttri,,~,. 111111 1l+•t1lh, flO tnr lt!I 111·ur•til'l1h1u. 

Jlddres.~. N1•:u,os J). AH.\Ms, 
{I. S. <:u1w1·al Lnnd flUkt•, 

\Va.shi11gto11, IJ. U. 

IVi.rnhi1111ton, D. U., .Tun. Jr;, 1880. 
l'ww. 11. B. Ai,,1.m,, Bnlti111ore, l\ld. 

D1~A1t 8m.- I ham just lcamcd, through n cor
respo111lc11t, that you are collecting gP11<'a logical 
111:tt.(~ri:d n~l:itire Lo the Ad:1111s f:1111il_y, 011 whieh l 
hare dcn,tcd ll111ch Lime ror Lhe past t.hree ,re:mi. 
In il.s ilicPplio11, lllj' scnreh was co11litH•d t.o the 
dt's<·c1ulant.,; of 111.r own auecstor ((Jeorge Ad:1111s or 
Watertown, Mass .• lG-Lj,) hut, through correspornl
encc a.ml other sources, haYing ohL:iined much 0111;
si<lc ol' that lmrnch, and belicring. from ncc11m11lated 
d:1ta, that the early Adnmses of New E11gfall(l were 
most.ly, if not all, more or less nearly rclnlctl, I 
lin:i.lh· <fotern1i11ctl to cousider them as 01111 litmilr 
:111(1 to coiled all I could will1011l, dist.ind.ion. Tl;;i 
rc:-11111, has l,pc11 a.u t\XLcnsh·e correspornlencc :111d :i 

111:iss or ni:tl.t'l'ial, relatiug to all brnuchcs. I hn.,·c 
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also commlti)1l a111l rn:ule cxtrad.s l'rnm all printed 
works which ltare co111(J I~> 111.r k11owh:d~1~, as co11-
tai11i11g- (lata 011 the subj1:ct, which could he fo1111cl i11 
the Lih, ary or Cu11gress, l1esi1les others, which f 
have purchase\l. I shall I.Jc pleased tu I.Jc mhiscd as 
to which brn11ch or the family yon are i11tcrested in 
antl- !ls to the progress yon have rnmle, aud to render 
snch nhl as l can, amt have to 1·e1p1est. _your cuiipern
tio11 011 such hra11ches as 11rny 11ot co111e within your 
linC' or searnh. Hoping that I may he farnretl with 
nu early reply, I am 

Very respectfully, 
NELSON 0. AUA.ll[S. 

Of course I made hast.e t.o reply to this i11t.1:rm.;t,in1_\' 

eo1111111111icat.io11 l'ro111 a 111:111 h1iaring i.lw sa11111 init.ial,; 
to his 11a11w as 111.r fol.her and vol1111l.!!Pl'i11~ to :iid uw 
in Ill_\' 1"1?s1::11·dw;-;. I nd1~1~cl, :-10 i111pr1•:-1:-11'.d wus I wi1.1t 
the above otter and with the clmrncter or i\fr. N. n. 
Adams' 11ndertaki11g, that I immetliately f'orwa1·dctl 
him my own m:umscript, hitldiug him 1uuke nse of 
nny of it, or all of it, only beggiug him to !ill out the 
d:1te:1 of' the A1l:1ms patrinrchs of Thomas Atl:uns' 
line an(l to correct any errors in my reconl. · The 
auswc1· I received was most courteot)s, anti led the 
way to 1p1ite a co1-respomle11ce. " l lind,'' he said, 
" that I can :uld a little to your list of Thomas 
Adams' descendants as well mi to his ancestors, and 

can also suggest some few cmTeetions." A very 
consitlcmble at!tlition to the list of Thomas Adams' 

ancestors was made, as is clearly shown hy the 
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sketch and rr.conl of" The ,v elch-E11glish Ancestry 
of the Braintree Adams Family,'' which 1\Ir. N. D. 
Adams sent me, allll which I shall, further 011, pre
sent to lll}' rcallcrs. 

I d1•;;ire in this co111wclio11 to express 111,r i11dcht
ed11css to 1\Ir. N. D. Adams for his great kimh1css 
in furnishing me wit,lt t.he f:unom; "A p Adam Pelli
gree," and so 111t1ch inform:ttion conceming iL; also 
for his courtesy in lending me the cleetrot.ypc plate 
of' t.lw A<l:1111s P.Oat. of :m11s aml in eo111pldi11g- the 
l'l'(~ord I ltnd fipg1111 of lhl' l\l:1.ss:wlw;;d(;; :lll('(isl.ors 

of' Tho111:1s Adn111s or A111hcrsl.. lf it had 11ot been 
liJL' the alton• nssisl-:rncc, this reconl wot1l(l nut Itani 
been so eart,r given to the press, fur I should lmYc 
bcc11 ohligl'd to mnke Y:tcation jo111·11eys to Quincy 
null 1\fedlield, a11d other· places, in search of data 
now entirely at my comm:uHl. Mr. N. D. Adams 
has made a careful Html,r of the History of the 
Ada111s Fa111ily in Eastern i\la;;sachw,ctLs a111l elsc
wlwr(\, :11ul co11te111plates tho p11hlicalio11, in the 
('-Olll"SC of' lt few }'l'lll'S or the Hccot·ds or I.he A(l:tlll8 
Family in A111ericn* in seYernl 1:trge Yoh1111f's. ~onie 

• Thero :ire alnmtly pa.rtin.l histol'ieS of va.rions brn11chcs of tbe 
.Ad:um; F'amily. Thero i~ an Atla.ms gcnen.logy co111pi1rnl hy Thayer, 
(l~t!i); 0110 li,r Or:we, (1~11); mm liy i\lorso, (18!i7); mm hy Vint,rm, 
(lXfiH); awl a lift.II hy A1l:Hn!-1, (1~fil). :\II t.h,•:,;t•, t•xet•pt. nr:wu'!-! a.ml 
;\lor!..\0°s, <':tn lio ro1111d in tlw no:-tton Public.: Lihrarr. (See Bulleti11 
Hoston Puhlic Library, Apl'il, li,.;7!).-Not.c 011 Uenen.lo~y.) Tho chie( 
sources of geuca.log:it·al iufo1,u:,.lion I concor11ing e:uly Now Eug:lo.nd 



lll 'l'lte Atlm,is F'<rn1i/y. 

idea of' the cmmuous labor in tlui task lw ha,; 1111d1•r
t.akc11 llllij" he olitai11e1l frol!l a co11:-;idcrntio11 or tlii<s 
l:tcL: thct·c were at lca:-;t tm1 lir:-;t settlers i11 New 
E11gl:u1d nlouc who bore the 11a111e of A1l:un:-;, and 
when one relleets that the dcscemla11ts of llc111-y 
Adaim, or Brai11t.rec are enough to !ill 011c vulume, 
ouc iH a111az1:tl al, the patient c11lt>rpri,;c which could 

11111brtakc a ge1walogica! work 011 a i:;til! ra:;ter ,wale. 
I a111 permitted liy l\fr. N. D. A1huus to repriut the 
following list, which he has preparnd for eirculal iou 
:u11011g the Atla111;;es of Yarion"' l:11uiliel:I in Lite hope 
or oht.aini11g f'urlhcr i11for111aLio11 ol' their 1lcs1!e111l:u1t?:1. 

IUHI.IEST Sln'Tl.lms ()I,' Nl•:W ENl:L,\NI>, 

01•' 'l'lrn NAnrn Al>AMS. 

l ,lu11N, came to Plymouth in the ship " Fort
une,'' Nov. 11, lli21. 

families, are (1) Sa\'agc's Geuenlogicn.l nktionary, (:!) tho New Eng
latul Historical amt Geuen.logical Itegistm·1 (3) Howl's lrcucalog:ics 
uml History uf \Vat.ertow11. 

It is hope,! that sometime there will ho published a complcto His
Lury o( tho lll!IU"Y A,h,ms t•'muiJy or Bi-aint1',H', autl it, is wit.Ii thi~ 
hopo thaL 1 pri11L tho fol1owiug: rccortl of our wctilur11 Ur:1ud1 1 not 
c)nhuiug auy gcucalog:ic:tl complotuncsl:! or al.Jsolute iufallihility1 lmL 
1n·cstrntiug itaiutply a.s a report of progress. If this 1ir.::st attempt tu 
collect to"utlwr the s,cnttun~d Nou8 of Thom:1:; .A1l:um; m1th•r ouo 
family lrou ~ho1t]1l i:;timulato ot.)aun4 t,o g:nl1cr i1, d1-ildrc11'.::; ehi1drt!H 
uulo tht! lhir1l a.wt fourth ~1.m~raliou1 I slwuhl grc:dly rojok0, for it 
il3 a g:omlly tiig:ht l,o .soo nil the wi,lo-~pre:uling hi-auchcHo( •rnc ru~g:et.l 
rnrout Sl.,111. 
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2 I11rnnY,* with eight Rous, settled at l\It. Wol
laston ( UrninLree) lG:H. 

3 ,v u,1,1A1u,* in Cambridge, 1G:J5 rcmored Lo 
lpswicht before l G•l2. 

•1 RommT,* "tailor," lpswich, 1G3.'i; 1-inlcm, 
1G38; Newbury, 1G40. 

5 RrcnA1m,* "\Veymoutlt, 1G35; a rcpreseutntive 
in 1637. 

G R1c11,uw, "bricklayer,'' Salem; came iu the 
ship "Abigail," in Hi:li1. 

7 ,J1m1mr,* Bminlrce, lG:Ji ( ?) ; C:uuhridgc, 
11;:;ii; 11:utlonl, lfj;Hi. 

8 F1m1HNANJJ0, "shoemaker," from London, 
Dedham, 1G37, 

!J Ggo1:r:i.,* "a glo\·c1·,'' \Vatcrtown, before 
16•1/i ; removed to Lexington iu 1GG4. 

10 C111:11,'1'0P111m, '' 111:tl'i11er, '' Brni11tree, 1Gl5; 
Kittery, Mc., before lGGS. 

"-' Thoso <lc~ignnterl lly -tt stm· hn.ve heon nuppn.~ed, by some gonen.l-
o~ists, to hnvn h<'L•n kinsmon, butpo,:itb,e ovitleuco is wantiug to Sllfl~ 

ta.in snch a.n opi11io11, in nny t•ase.-1.Yote by 1Y. ]). Adam,.-:. 

t The ge11enlog-y of the Ipswich line (lf Admus-es h,18 hef.'u 
worked up hy Prof. c:. IL .AdamR, of I.he Uut\'er~Hr of i\lichignn, nwl 
it will h,~ incol'porat.c,1 i11to the lll~tory of the Atlnmf-:1 Family, hy 
J\tr. N. I). Atla.111r-1, :11, ll'flSt. 80 f h!I\"(' h(iHII i11nn·111rnl h.r nr. llt.H11".Y e. 
,\,l:u11:-1.t t,f \V:tt,~rl,HJ, 1,1wa, nrnl la.lo 1'~1,llow nf ,Tol1m1 llc,pklnA [1ni
\'t•rKit.\·. BoLh he :uul Pt"of". C. K. Adn111Nt aml also lho ,\dams .siston~, 
of Unltimorc, J\l<l., :iro dcscomled from tho Ipswich st.ock. 



Ir.Alt!.\' s1,:·rr1.1<:f:s ()I,' ·rim N.nm IN YlltnlNIA. 

RAL1•11, Elizahcth City, 16:23.-" Atlams," .J:uuci:; 
Island, 1 f\23. 

RommT, l\farlin',; II umlrctl, lli2L 

U.w11A1m, ngc 2:2, embarkc1l !'or Virginia in the 
ship " Globe," of London, Aug. G, lli:15 . 

. Our ,v cstcm l\fassachuseLLs bmnch, that of 
Thomas Atla111s, of Amherst, nn<l also the family of 
the late l'ruf. C. B. A<l:1111s,* of Amherst College, 
who moved into this town from l\lhhllcbnry, Vt., 
arc dcscen<lcll from llcmy, on the ahove list, who 
with eight s011s, !oCltletl at l\ft. Wollnston, nft.erw:inl 

llrai11LrPc, now (!11i11cy, Mass. IL is :111 oe1•n:,;ion for 
co11gmL11lalio11 lhal, amid so g1·l'at a rnriety or tirsL 
set.tiers hcm'ing the Adams nawG in N"w Engl:uul, we 
should so easily have hit upon tl1e trne progc11itor of 
our line. 1 hnd 011cc thought, from the occunence of 

1 L•rof~1:m1· <.;lutrles B. Atla.uu; camu odgiually from 1,ur-t.'11c:-tcr, 
MMs,, lluL wa• callc,l to Mhltllcllury Oollcf:ll, Vt. llo w:t:1 :i 1,'l'n,lu:1to 
of Amhunit. UolluH"u in tho da~:; of tn;'"I; hu tiloutl ;tl, llu, licml, nml 
lhmry \\'u.r-tl Hm:du,r at thu flh,J,. P1·ut\:ssor O. H . .:\,laHhi hot..·atuu u 
\lory uo(A:tl z.oologi:;t. a1ul t,,1'1. \"Hluahh., ,·olkctlou~ for U1u 1•ahiuoL:i o{ 
Amhcnst (Jollcgo. llh; whluw autl :;;ou llcul"y are :;till livJug iu Am-
lte,-.t. An 11ceo1111t of thl• family will appear in tile fut1m, work of 
Mr. N. n. Atlams. 

Tho olhm· litmlly of A<lmuscs livi11g in Amhen<l, lhat<>f tlu: for-
1nerly woJl known bookscl1ert1, J. S. &. 0 . ..:\tlu.ms, Uw lln~t puhJ.ishct"!i 

0

01' Web~ter•• Dictio1m1·y, cnme to this town from Mitl11lctm1, Masi, 
'fhoir li•thcr w11S Urn ltov. Solo111011 A1lm11•, or Mi,ltllotou. 
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such names as. Natlm11icl (my f:;Lhcr's name) and Uen
ja111i11 in the genealogy of the Adams .Fnmily on\· ater
towu, that we were dcsceuilcd from Geol'ge Adams, 
the :uicnslor of' my \V :u.;hingto11 cot'rcspondent, hut 
ii, is 110w pprfoel.ly clear that Thomas Adams, I.he 
" missing link,'' binds om· famil.)' to the old llrnin
trce or quincy stock, which is dcsceutled from ,Tohn, 
Lonl Ap Allam of Engl:uul, Jlaron of the Realm 
from l,WG to J:I07. l•'ur the 1,cncliL of' thu8e who 
might he tempted (.o :1ssocial,e Ap Adam with the 
:ipcf-1, I venture Lo explain, that the family is of ,v clsh origin, autl th:tL the pt'clix: Ap signilles " the 
son of" Adam, just the same as l\Ic Doualll means 
the son of Donald. The Ad::uns name occm·s also 
as .i\Ic Adam, l\Iacatl:un, am! Adamson. The ,v clsh 
fot'm of Ap Adam fell into disuse iu the 15th cen
tury, being anglicize!l to Adams. 

ll. II. A. 



THE WELSH-ENGLISH ANCESTRY 

OF THE 

BRAINTREE ADAMS FAMILY. 

BY NELSON D. ADAMS. 

"f BE pctligrce of the Adnms family of Rrnintrec, 
l\lass., which follows, nppnarml in the Nmv 1•:ug-

1:uul I I istorical arnl Gm1ealogical lwgistcr in J :inunry, 
lHli:l, Vol. VH., pp. 3!>-40, m11l has heeu the sub
ject of much speculation among New England gene~ 
alogists, as to its authenticity. It is not our intcn
tiou to claim for this "pedigree'' that which we can 
not 1ww pwve, viz : that it is absolutely conect, but 
us it has been regarded authentic by several noted 
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genealogists who have matle a study of our family 
history and were connecLctl with om fo111il.r by mar
riage 01· maternal tlescent, Yiz: l\Iessrs. Vinton, 
Drake, Shattuck, all(l l\forse, all decensetl, al)(l is also 
rcgnnled in that light !Jy se\'crnl now lh·i11g-, who 
also have m:1tlc 11ml arc making a specialty of Adams 
genealogy, we deem an apology unneccssar,r for 
presenting this, to sny the least, curious and appar
ently well authenticated document. 

rt is to he regre~tc<l thitt so few dateR are i11chHktl 

iu Llw pedigree, a11<l parlicularl.r those or births, as 
h:ul they been supplied, in co1111eeiio11 wit.It places of 
residence, a verification of the pedigree might h:wc 
ueen made, through parish, church, or other local 
records. 

This pedigree prnfcsses to show a line of tlescent 
of sixteen generations from Ap Adam, faLher of 
,John, Lonl Ap Adam, who wn.s H11111mo11cd to l':~r
li:1mcnL from 1 :!!Jt.i Lo 1307, as a Baron of the B.enlm. 
lu unle1· tu approximate the periods of' mauhootl ol' 
the descendants of the ancestor, we will irnppose 
that he (Ap Adam) settled in England, \\'hen a 
young man, in the year 1250. Tnkiug this as n 
starting point, we find that sixteen intcrrn11i11g peri
ods of twenty-seven years each !Jri11g us tlown to 
the year 1(i82, in whicli the 1lcscc11<la11ts or the se,·
enteenLh generation arc said to have been living, anti 
in orde1· to more fully illustrate this approximation 



22 1'he .A,lam.~ F'itmily. 

we have :uhle1l to 0111· copy or the origi11al pedigree 
the year, in small ligmes, oppm,il.e t.o I.he 11a11w of 
the representative of each generation. 

The following extract from the New E,uglmul His
torical and Genealogical Register, before mentioned, 
precedes the pedigree which follows : 

LOCATlm A'r lllUINTimE, llfASS • 

. (The following very anclent pedigree or the A(lams 
family has been furnishe1l by \Villi:tm Downing 
Bruce, Rsq., F. S. A., anll Cor. l\fom. of N. E. II. 
C. Socidy, of llm l\fohlhi 'J\:111pll!, Lrn11lo11. lfo1 ld
t.cr accomp:uiying il., :uhln•sst~d t.,1 ,l. W. Tltornt.011, 
l•:sq., is aH !i1llows :- 'No. !l \'idoria Scp1:1ro, l.011~ 

1{011, Nov. I st, 18/i I. Dear Sir: [ lmvc {omni what. 
I consider of g1·cat intc1·e:st to every American, the 
genealogy of .John Adams, lhc scc.01111 Presiclcnt of 
the Uniled Stutt•s. It is copied from an ancient 
parchment roll with arms, etc., or the time or 
Clmrles L, which r 1fo,coYerC(l among the papers or 
the 1:ite Eel win Hamlin .Atfams, l\I. P. for the connty 
of C:tmrnrthen, autl it is now in possession of his 
son, Edward Adams, Esq., of l\lidllleton Hall, iu 
said county. Mr. Adams is a gentleman of great 
wealth and consequence in this county, :tll(l takes a 
great interest in genealogy.' irr. Bruce is himself 
matemally descended from the A1larns family.)'' 



NOTE. 

IN n•ganl to the foregoing pedigree, which carries 
back the history of the Henry Atltuns Family of 

Drnintree over six hundred years, I have recei,·c<l 
I.he li>llowi11g r11rLhcr· slalc111cnl h.r letter Crum Mr. 
N. D. Atlmns: 

" Some of the Boston genealogists have heeu 
inclined to doubt the authcnticitr of the docnment, 
hut 1 am of Lite opi11ion that it is c11titlctl to conli
dcnce, nil.er· h:wi11g com;itlt.e<l sm·er:d persons in 
whrnm opinion;; l hnve 11111ch f:1il.h. The g-e11ni11e-
1u:,-s of' Um 1wdig-rt~c is 1-n1li,-ta11liakd lo so111li cxLc11t. 
1'1'0111 Lile f:1cL I-hat 01erc wa,; a Conrad, Ucorge :unl 
,John Ad:w1s lidng 011 Darbadoes in the ,rear 1G7!J, 
as l ham nscerlaiued from another source, utHl there 
is at the present time an estate in Barh:.uloes known 
as 'Atl:uns Castle,' 011c or the oldest estates on that 
ittln11d, f'rum which lhcts we arc led to i11fcr that, at 
least, the sous of (; t•o1·g-c1G ( hrot.h<•t· of 1Ic11ry) were 
1101. 111rl.hs. TliPrl' wns also :111 i\111hrosc Ad:1111s liv
i11g i11't.Iw !.o\\'11 ol' :--1 .. Mich:wls, Barliadocs, in lGKO. 
1\1:ty I.his 11ut Itani hccn A111hrosew 'r Ir so he was 
proimbly quite aged. 

111 reply to _your <ptestion, I woul1l say that you 
would prol,abl,r <liscm·er no very important fads hy 
exnmi11i11g the rccm·•ls uf llrnintrce ·anrl Brnoklleltl. 
l have th~ records ut' the families of each ot' llemy's 
eight, R<ms, hnL as your hook professes to be only a. 
ge1walog-y of' I.he dcscc11d:111!.s ol' Tln111n.s, I sent 
you only <i11011gh Ll• show fa111ily co1111cdio11 with tile 
a11ccstor; if, howcYcr, yon desire further records, I 
,;hall he ph•nsetl to (hrnish you with them." 



THE THOMAS ADAMS FAMILY, OF AMHERS1'. 

I. HENRY ADAl\lS, of Tir:1intrce. 

I_T E was I.he first HcLtlct· of om· line iu t.hiH co1111try 
l aml the n.ncestor of the B1·{ti11trec and Thomas 

A(lams Fmnilies. It wns believed by John Quincy 
Adnms that the above Ilenry came fro1n Ilruiutree, 
Esses: County, England, n.bout Hi34-. This is now tho 
more appi·ovcd view; it wns formerly believed that 
he came from Devonshire, Ruglancl, and Presidcut 
John Admns m·ectL>tl a monument in Quincy to his 
:incestor with an inscription to this e(foct: " Iu 
memory of Henry Adams, who took his flight from 
the Dl'ngon persccutfon, in Dcyonshil·e, England, 
:uul alight.ml with cighL sous near 1ft. "'ollasto11. 
One of the sons i·etnrned to Englund, und after tnk• 
iug some time to explore tho couni.l'y four removed 



PEDIGREE OF ADAMS. 

A1n1s.*-Argent 011 a cross gales live mullets or. 
CHEST.-Out of a ducal coronet, or, a demi-lion atrrontee gules. 

1250--- Ap Adam1 came out of the 
tJ\Iarelles of "\Vales. 

John, Lord Gourney of Beverston, 
County Gloucester. 

r- -, 

,msir ,Tolm Ap Adn.m.2 _Kt., Lord Ap Adam, 
(B:Wol! of tla, Hm, hn from l'l!NJ t,o !807 .) 

Elizabeth ---

~---··· ··--------····--.....,_,__--.--.--~,---•-""--------------"- - - ------ _,.._ -··-···--····----··--------... 
1:w 11Sir Thonrn~ Ap Adam\ Sir ,Joliu Ap Adam,') 

\'li-)m m:1-rricd ::iml had isr•me. 
"\Villiam Ap Adani,11 Sil- H.ogc1· Ap Adam 
married tm<l llad isBUe. of l,aucashire, 

,------------------ ... "'--... 
1:i:ii \Villin.111 A p Adarn\ wlto had a son, ia.IBSfr ,John A p Adam6, who was the father of 

1:is'Thornas Ap Adam" Jane, daughter and heiress of Sir John Guge. 

w 28il' John Ap Adam, Kt.7 = JHilescent., dau. of Sir J\llatthew Besylls (?)Kt. 

rttssir .lohn Ap Allam, nlins Atlaius6 = Clnrn, <lm1. :rnd co-heir or IIIr. Hoger Powell. 
(At\m· tllis tho Ap e;1n,e lnto disuse.) 

,~-·--,-.....J--.. __ .. ----
141~1 Hoger A.rlnmsu = ,1:t11c, tl:wgltt<.Jr o[ - Ellyott. 

~-------, 
14113Thomas Adams1n l\Iarie, daughter of l\Ir, - Upton. 
-------A----~ 15211J ohn Adairn,1' ,Jane, daughter of lYir. - Rennelegh 
~--"-

1"4'John Adamsu = Catherine, daughter and heiress of lYir. -Stcbbing. 

i,,;.i N icllol:1.s, 1·1 

,,,.\tv ~1,1i.1 rii:.,l tt11(\_ U}t\i }l'tl:lllii, 

,lolm"1 - _ 1\1:trgerye, 
·· ~-iai.t. ithct heih:,.1:kl -ui"-lUr~ Ot1uic1·. 

Gcorrre,1:1 
-·n,uv ·-u,~i;zma·a~a ".:JO.iTtu~Lto: --· 

~---- ~ 

11~'1Richanl 4 :Mal'garct, dau. of J\lr. - Armager. ( sic eop.) 
11t""Rohert'J= Elizabeth Sharlow. 

lrncl itssue. 
,villinu1 15= .-daughter oi' - Boringoton. ( ?) 

-- ,l:tn_ o[ Mr. Cour3d 
Streetholt, merch't, 

London. 

HENRY.lU 
Died in Jlrainl.ree, !!t 
New EHglaml, in 1646., 

Ambrose,w' 
had issue. 

John iv , 
!tall isst,e.. 

IllS2Conrad. 11 George.'r ,TohnYi 11182 Henry.17 Sam-17 Joseph. 17 -ornas.17 PeterY Edward 17 

Jl. IG80, Ji. rnso. Ji. 16c0. Ji. 1/JdO. Ii. lM(l, Ii. Hl80. Ii. 16!'\'.i.§ li, lGSO. Ji. 1080. 

* In the nppet· !Jnt't of a Gothic window on the southeast side of Ti<knli,1m Church, 11ear Chor,ston, Eng., the 
n.am-e -• Johe~ /\b Adam, 1310, 11 in old l~nglish1 a11d Arn1R, :t,f',\ ahovA, al'e still (18!H) to b~ fo\tnU beautifully executetl in 
stained glass or grent thlckne~a, aml i11 1rn1·.foc{. preservntion.-Jr"1•om 1-tote of C~ Ji'. AdantS, J1•. · 

tu lllnrches: o( \Va.Jes/·' i. e.t Ho1·ders of \Vales. 1
• Lar .... ls ol' the }.farclrns were noble1nen, ,'\,.ho, in times pR.st, · 

inhnbi!ed ,wr! .secured tlte llforches of 1Vnlcs nnd_ Seol!ancl, ruling as if tlmy W(lre petty king~, with tlieir pr1vate 
l,i.ws, which were nbollshc,l by St:,t. 27, lien. 8."-Phi/lips and J(ei·•eiJ. 

t Tllo three son~ nf' nuor:40 :U3fl i::ix f:<Hrn of Uci,m·y wt~\"(~ living- wllcn thti ~n<':ient J)rtrchmnn~ wn.~ ~lr:twn up,. To 
l.110 dn lt\ IH-ll)t Urn yca1· of He11ry of Hnii11 t2"eo1s t_lcn.Lh, :Mr. Bruce ha,s Uds r1...~,n;wk: ~( rJ;hi~ 11olo is in u hitc1· ha,m.l, 
Si\Y at,ouL WRO.'' 

§ "1H~2" is (ll·es11111ctl to be :i miaprlnt, Jt probctbly shonl,l b<l 1080, like the othei-s Qf t.lie 17th generaUon. The 
''lL" ~l..an,1~ for livlng. 





JI,,m·y Adam.~ of Bl'aintrec. 2r; 

Lo l\Ietilichl and the neighboring towns, two to 
Chelmsford. One only, JosPph, who lies here at his_ 
lct't hand, re1t1ai11etl here; who was an original pro
prietor in the township or Braintree itworporatetl 
l(i:l!).'' I lcnry Ada111s dit•d in Bmint.rc1\, Oct .. Ii, 
Hi-Ui. llis wil'c was living at. that time, hut her 
name is unknown. llenry Adams hat! eight sons 
nrnl one daughter, all born in Englund; only lh'e 
sons, Peter, Jol111, .Joseph, Edward, and Sn11111el, 
m11l his tbughter U rsul:i, arc mentioned in Henry 
Admns' will.* The following is t.he c0111plcle list of 
children: 

· * Wlll of ll 11~11Y ADAMS of Braintree, 1616.- " First, my will is, 
that. my oonne 1•ete,· and .fohu, aml my dau. J'hm«.r, s1,:tll have tlte 
ground In the Neck, both vpln.ml and metlilow, during the termo I 
wn.s tu enjoy it,, v11till it rcturno into the townos hn.uds n.guin-e from 
whom I hnd it. Also tho Aker in the• Millfoillls. My will is, thn.t my 
hook·r)R shall I,~ tlividetl n.monJ.tst nil my Chiltln!11; tlinL my wifo shn.H 
hrt\'H :rncl 11:nJo,\' H l1111y ol.llt'r Hoo1bum Lon~n nR Nlwc 1hnU1 v11tunt't'iei1, 

.\wl If t-1h1 1 1tu1.rry, lllt'll my will I~ ,r1 ,fmu•11ht', l·.'rln•or.l, nml m~· 11:m. 
J'nmltt, :-1ho11ltl t•11.in,· :ill my grot111tl in tho U,,h1 f.11nL lyut-h in U1u wny 
l.o \\'ay111011th r1~ny, :uut 111y hou~n l..oLt, wilh n.11 tho ho11Kt'l-l n11d fruit 
f,l"eP1'1, a11tl all my 1110\'tmhlt~R, :1.t t.hu (loath or 1t11Lrt·i:1f!t~ of my wife; 
Provitlcd, Lh1•y aml Lhcir mother ehnll p:ty to my souno Samuel Urnt 
wch is due to him for the ~roun1l r h<>n:.::ht of him, to lm payd in (Jon 4 

venie11t. Lyme. ll11t. in c:u;o <;od should soo tlc:LI wlh my wifo th:it 
shce be cuustrayncd to urn kc nm of s0H1ct.hing by way of Salo shcu 
may. 

tinnily, for moven.hlc..~, n1y will ii:,i, t1mt my smrno /'('fer nncl ,To!,.n 

slmlt ha\'c an m.11mll shnrc wit,h my sonnc .toseph mul Edwt1.rcl, and 
my du.u. rrsulrt. 

8. 4. lfl47. Ht,;~fA1'1IN ALl,111•!, 

I~eltt•:Ast~ NOWF.1,L, sec. U.H!IIAltl> BltACKl~TT. 

'.l'hiA will 1 hn.vc oopie,t from the New Engl:md Illstorlcnl and 
Gcnealogic11l Register, for 1853, (Vol. Yll., page 35.) 11. n. A. 



2(1 Tlte .. ltlmns Family. 

1. l11rn1tY, born 1604, nmrriml Elizabeth PtLine in 
lli·i:l, removed to that part or Detlh:1111 which beea111e 
l\lcdfieltl, of which he was the !irst town elerk. lie 
was a lieutenant of an artillery company, and was 
killed hy the Iudi:ms iu the sccoml year of Kiug 
Philip':,; mu·. 

2. T110MAS, l10rt1 lGl 2, 111:u'l'ictl Mary Black111orc, 
rcmovctl lo Co11cord, then Lo Chclmslorll, where he 
died H>88. 

3. SAMUEr., horn 1Gl7, married (1) Rebecca 
Gmvcs, (2) Esther Sparhawk; resided in Coucord, 
Chai-lestown, in Hi.'l-1 remoYed to Chelmsford, t11l(l 

died UiliG. 
4. ,loNATHAN1 horn mm, maniccl (1) Elizabeth, 

(2) l\for,r; rcmo,•etl to l\hid!icltl. 
5. Pr,:1•1m, born 1622, marriccl Rachel; settled 

in Medfield. 
G. Jo1IN, born lGiM, 111:u'l'iml Aun; removed to 

Concord uml ufterwards to West Cambridge. 
7. JosEPII, born 1626, married Abignil Ilaxter, 

remained in Braintree, and was ancestor of the 

Brni11trcc-Q11iucy line ot" Allamsrn;, Ilis son ,Joseph 
was the gr:u1dt'alhcr ol 1'1·1•si1lt>11L .'John Athum; a111l 
g1·cat grandfather of John Quincy. Captain ,John 
Adums, a urother of the second .J osoph, was grand
father of Rumuol .Adnms ot' lfovol11lio11ary fame. 
Chnl'les l◄'rnncis Adams is so11 ot' Pro:,;illcnt .r 01111 Q. 
Adams tilHl father of the John Ouincv who Im:,; so 



27 

freqnently been democmt.ic c:inditlate for the oflice 
of Govemor of 1\fossuchusetts, also of IIenr.r 
Adams, form,irlr Professor of History at !Iarvard 
Uolleg1i, or Charle:-; F'r:111cis, ,Ir., mHI or Brooks 
All:uns. 

8. Enw,rno, born 1G30, murried (1) Lydia, and 
settled in 1\Ietlfickl; she died i\[:uch, 3, tGiG. Ile 
married (2) Witlow Abigail (Crnfts) lt11ggles, of 
Roxbury, aml died Nov. 12, 171G. Uc was the 
gh1.mlfathe1· of Thomas Adams of Amherst. Sec 
helow. 

9. UttsULA, mu11c1l in her father's will; nothing 
further known of her. It is refrt!shing, howeYcr, to 
find such a name among the 1\Iehitnbles and 1-\usnn
nahs of our Puritan ancestry. 

II. IWW ARD ADAl\IS, of :Mcdlicld. 

Dr. Sa\·:iµ;t1, in hi:-1 C:m11mlogicnl l>icl.io11:11·_r of 
New Englarnl (L, !l), where consitlcrnhlc space is 
tlcvot.c1l Lo t:lrn Adam'! Family, s:,ys of I.he ahovc: 
" lie was much employed in public duties, ensign, 
selectman, for many years, representative in the two 
first General Courts 168!), after the ornrth1·ow of 
Andros, ::uul died Nov. 12, 1716." 

He had fourteen chil1le11, as follows, Yir.. : 
1. LnnA, bom ,July 12, l(i;i:l. l\T:irrie1l -

Daniel. 
2. ,TvNATIIAN, born April ,f, 1G55. 
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3. Jo1IN, bom Feb. 18, 1Gii7, reumined in Med
field. 

4. ELrAsum, born Feb. 18, 1650, settled in Bris
tol, H.. I. 

5. 8A1tA11, born 1\'Iay 2H, HiGO, married a 'l'm·nm·. 
6. JAMiss, born Jan. -1, l!iGt, settled in Bmring

ton, RI. 
7. lIENltY, born Oct. 2!:>, 16(ia, settled in C:i.uter

but"y, Ct. 
8. MEJUTAULE, bom l\forch 30, lti65, living nu

mari-ictl in 1715. 
9. EusnA, born Ang. 25, lGGG, died next. month. 
10. Rnw,um, born ,fune 28, ltitiH, sctUed in 

Bristol, IL I. 
11. BKl'lllA, horn April 12, lr.71, died in a row 

days. 
12. IkrmA (2d), born Ang. 18, 1G72, died in n 

fow days. 
13. ABIGAH., born .Jnne 25, 1675, dierl in infancy. 
14. MmIAIII, born Feb. 26, 1676, 11ied iu infancy. 

Hf. .JOIIN ADA1\IS, of l\Imllicltl. 

Be married ( 1) Deborah -- ; (2) Susannah, 
1·esided in :Medfield, where he lmll foul'tcen chil
drnn horn, as lhllows, viz. : 

1. E1>WA1m, born 1682, said to have settled in 
l\liltou. 
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2. ,JonN, born Dec. 22, 1G84, resided in .lUedwa_r. 
3. DANrnr., horn Jan. 12, 1G8u, residetl in West 

l\fodway. 
,I. l~1,1,:Ar.1m, horn Sept. 22, 1G87, resitlc1l in 

l\Icdwu.r. 
5. OnADIAII, born Jan. 28, 1689, resided in 

Me1lway. 
G. ,JONATHAN, born----, reshlctl in Medway. 
7. T11011us, by 2d wife, born Feb. 5, 1G95, 

1·c111ovccl 1,o Ashfiml, Ct .. , then Lo A111Iwrst. 
8. HusANNAH, born l!iU7; 
9. ,T1m1muu, born ,July 13, 16!Hl, scttle1r in 

Brookfield. 
10. AmtAIIAU, born Aug. 1, 1701. 
11. B1trnrA, bom 1702, marrie1l Timothy Ste:i.rns 

of Frmningham. 
12. PIIINIMS, horn l\r:ty rn, 1705. 
1:J, IIANNA11, born 1707. 
H. EsT111m, born--. 

IV. TllOJ'llAH AI>Al\IH, of Amherst. 

Ile was born Fch, 5, 1G9TJ, rcmove1l to Ash
ford, Ct., about 1720, and from thence to Am
herst about 17:37. Ile probably settled in the region 
of North Amherst "City,'' near Leverett. llis 
son ,Jvhn was taxed in Amherst for owning :i. 
mill ttml a ncgro. The name of the wife of 
Thonms !ms not been found. She was u widow 
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in 17Hi mul lw1· 1uu1rn was on the vnltmLion lil:lt ol' 

Amherst from that year until December, 1751, 
inclusive. Thomas Adams was a tax-payer in 1740, 
as may be seen hy the Book of Births, Marringcs 
mid Deaths, prior to 1s,13, preservetl in the Ollicc of 
the Town Clerk at Amherst. On this record appear 
the names ol' three !langhtci-s of Thomal:I: Harnh, 
admitted to the First Church, ,fan. 20, 1754; Doro
thy, admitted Dec. 175G; and Betty admitted Feb. 
!J, l 7GG. lfo had at least five sons, as follows: 

l. ASA, bom about 1728. married (1) ,Jan. 18, 
175:1, Hnmh Dickinson, d:u1ghtet· of Dea. Elmncze1· 
and t::larnh ( Kellogg) Diekinl:1011, of Amherst; (2) 
as cady as 177-1, Gmce Ward, bom 17.'i2, daughter 
Den. lsa:u.: W:ml ol' Amhcrl:IL an<l LC\·creLt. Hite 
dietl in Shnteshnry in 1827, aged 75, and he dietl in 
tho same town, L<'eb. 1.1, 1826, aged US. He was 
the fathor ot' Asa A<lnms, Jr., and grnndlilther of 
Nathaniel Dickinson Adams. For funher account, 
see below, V. 

2. ABNElt, bom 1730, mnrl'ied May !J, 1754. 
Dorothy 1\Turrny, hom Aug, 11, 172\J, 1la11ght.er ot' 
Ucn. William aml 11:umnh (Dickinson) Murray of 
Amherst. They had two daughters, Naomi, who 
married LewiH Gilbert of Levei·ett, July 23, 1778, 
and Dorothy, baptized April 1-0, 1757 ; also two sons, 
Reuhen, hnptizeil ,July 81 1770, nml 'l'honms, who 
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lived to the age of 93; Reuben probably tlietl early. 
Little is known of Abner, exocpt that he hcemue 
ernzy in consequence of the loss of his wife am! a 
chil1l, aiul used to wander in the swamps in seard1 
of whip-poor-wills. Ile is remembered by Acltsah 
(Adams) King, as brotum· to her grandfather, Asa 
Adams, Sr. Ahner Atla111s appears 011 an Amlwrst 
tax list fo1· 1770, and as late n.s 1792. Ile wns 
adm,ittctl to the First Church Sept. 24, 17G!>. 

!I. NATHAN ADAl\lH, born 17;;:;, umrried (I) 
:L l\liss H,ood ( Widow Hoot! of Stnrhritlge, l\lass., 
was, in 175!1,his mother-in-law); three children, (l) 
8ARAII, born 17Gl (married llczabeel Wilden), (2) 
L1~vr, born 17G:l, Imel nine sons, Jienry, Austin, 
Levi'., Newell, Baxter, Bmdley, 1Villanl, Aldrm, 
Edward F., antl one daughter, Orencfo. (See foot
note aho11t fsaiah, hmtlwr of Natlmn Adams). lfou
ry, the oldest Koll or Levi, was lidng i11 l'ern, Jlurou 
Co., Ohio, in IH7S, :1gccl 87; :i.1101,hcr sou, Edwanl 
F., has promised Aklcn Adams tu work up the 
rcconl of Levi's sous; (3) lIANN,ur, horn 17GG, 
(nmrriml NaUmn Zuell). NATHAN At>AlllS married 
(2) S,rl>il Ward, daughter of Dea. Isaac Ward, or 
Leverett. ·with her he lived sixty tom· ,rears at 
.LcvcrcLt, where I.hey hoth dirnl at I.he age ol" !l7, he 
~Jan. 1, 183i, nml she Oct. tfi, L8:rn. They hml 
eight children, descendants or whom still live in 
LcrnreLt: 
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1. EuASTIJS, horn Fch. :24, 1770, mnrrie<l Harriet 
Ainsworth; l'ight chihlr(•n, (I) Natltun horn l\Iardt 
-1, 180,1, died 1838; (:2) Emi;ttts Ji·., horn --, 
lllllt'l'ied {l) Lucindn ,Tttmeson, Oct. 10, 18:27, who 
died 18:H, lcayiug two childrc11, ,Villinm W., horn 
Dec. 12, 18:28, settled in Lincoln, l\Ie., and mvirn 
horn Dec. 28, 1Hll0 (marric<l C. F. l>avis, ol' Mich., 
see l>cscc111lauisof Aim A,1:uus,lr., VI., I,) ;l!,'nrntu.~ 

Ji., murrim1(2) Octavia Cushman of Amherst, Ang. 
15, 183,1, aud ,lied Dec. 30, 18-16; they 11:ul fom· 
children, Lucinda horn Nov. 2fi, 18HG, 1lied July 4, 
1843; 1\lnry horn Dec. 1H, 181!8, dic1l ,Tuly Ii, Hi-1:1; 
II. Eli:r.ahet.h horn Fch. It, 18-11 (111arrie1l ,J:1111ci,; 
A. Gitlonl, Mile>, l\fo., Dec. 21, 18G:?); Nancy horn 
Dec. :20, 18.J.:l ( marric1l H:. A. l\Ionrnc, l\fay 1, I 81i(l 

and diml ,fan. 16, 1877, six chihlt-cn); (3) Willimn 
lV., bom Oct. 2:2, 1808, became an l\L D., :uul 
settled iu Arlrnnsas, manic1l iu Litt le Rock, Oct. 
27, 18-1-:2, Elvira C'nmmiugs; (J) Clmi-les ~1forcy, 
born 1\foy 15, 1810, of'ten spoken of as "Ensign 
Adams." dic,l ,Tan. 25, 1835; (i'i) Rujitx horn April 
1, 1813, m:11't'ie1l Ann L·11'11cnl, 1838; cltiltlrm1, ,Julia 
l.J01·11 18:1!.l (marric1l Albert l'rnii); Charles E., horn 

1841 (manie1l C:m'ie Adams,· Northfield, Ill., Aug. 
12, 1865, who has borne him two ehiltlren, Frnnk 
,v., horn in EYanston, Ill., Oct. ,1, 181W and Charles 
E. .Ir., born Feb. 17, 1874); Louisa hom 1843, 
(mm·rie1l Wm. f:lazier) ; l\fa1·e11s hom 1844 ; Elvirn 



bom 18.JG (marrie1l Otis Dodge); ((i) 1llitry, horn 
,July IR, Hilt;, (manietl 8. P.. Broad, ot'New Yol'k, 
arnl die<l ]8,W); (7) .Alden,* horn ,l:tn. 1, 1818, 
111:uTied May :l, 18'11, lla1111:d1 n. 11:utlctt, born ,Jan. 
:?:J, IHIH; t.hree childl'c11, (I) l\I:11-y L., horn April 10, 
nH4 (1ti:tl'ricd E<lw:ml F. Ingraham, six childl'cu, 
Isabel, horn April 5, 18(i7, Edua, born Ang. 2.J-, 
186!), iHar.r, hom Aug. 31, 1871, Frederic, hom 
,July !I, ]87:;, Nellie, horn l\l:t_r !J, 1877, E.~Lella, 
horn :-;<•pl,. I, IK78);(2) Aw,l.iu W., horn Oct.. !I, 
IK Iii (111arried Lordta .I. B:trlinr, l>cc. :l:i, IH(iH, 
t.11"0 childrn11, Syhil 1,., hom .July 22, !Kil, llollix A. 
horn Feb. :-H, 1873); (3) Herbert 0., horn Oct. 18, 
18ii!J; (8) Louisa, born ,Jul_r 18, 181!), manictl 

• Aldon A<lnms nf Leverett is the only A,lmus west of Urookfieltl 
who has heretofore interested himself in tracing the gencaloi,:y of 
I.ho 'l"homrts A,lams ~'amily and t.o him tho cornpilor of this rccor,I 
fools i,;r,•al.ly 111,J,,ht.-,I. It w:1• n hislawr of thn \Vnrd Jirruily, (<111·1w1I 
hy Alden .Ad:uns :1111..l to which he mnrle tho A1l:u11:-1 coutrihutiorn;) 
th:rt, lirsl, 1mt Um anl.i,or of this hislory on the trn.ck of 'fh1111u,s A,lmn,; 
a.ml g-:tvu Urn llr~t, dt~l'itlctl im1111h~o toward gnthuriug n 1·c<mrtl or Uw 
l:tU.er•~ descundnnt,s. In t.his work, tho author Jans hoen warmly 
seconded by Alden Alln.ms, who fnrniP-he,l 1110~(, of tho above dn.t:t con
nerning the oJfe.pt•ini,r of Nnthnn ..(\darns, nJso tho d1ief f:lcts nbout t.lte 
fami1y of ,Tohn Aclnms, au,l other ralun.blo iuformnt.ion. Ahten 
Adams Jin• a great rPspect for tho W:ml l<':unily anti thinks thnt if 
tlwro is any ~owl in the A,htms trihe, it is dno to their intnnnarrin.go 
with Lhe \\':u·,ts. 111 lite Hght of the curly history of tho ,\tlnms Jf'a,nj .. 
ly, now first ~ini11 fo onr '\'"eRl.(n-,n l\f:1~!-lac•h1tRf'tt1-1 h1·n.1wh, it j~ to hH 
hotu•d f.lrnt 0111· 1,in11nnr ~011m1.lo;.dst., Altlt-11 Ada1t1~ 9 will l,u (\Oil• 

vinccd of l,ho 1·nspc,·t1d1iliLy of hi~ mwcst!·y I.Jack of lho t,hreo Ad,.ms 
b1·0Lhcrs who 111:mictl Lhrce W:ml sisters! 
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,f. S. C:ilbcl't; chihll'en, Elhm L., horn l\fay :1, 18:l!I 

(111:tl'rictl Ah11011 Cowles, l:-iii!l, daughtcl' Stelb, horn 

181i0); Altlcn, horn Sept., 184:!, (mnrric<l Minnie 
Bardwell.) 

2. E1.n•11ALI<:T, horn 1772, married l\lary Fichl or 
Leve1·ctt, 17V:1, both tlicll Hil:l; three chi!tlren. (1) 
J[ubl)(tr<.l, who 111:uTicd l\fal'y Co11aut or Leverntt, 
who died agetl :20 ; he died age1l 3;; ; (2) ltu:,well; 
(3) Lo·iiii,ct, who mm-ried D:miel Dickinson of 
Amherst. 

3. NA.TUAN, horn 1775, died 1797. 

4. Ihx.·nm, horn 1779, mnnied Ahigail Keith, 
180fi,.:iml settled iu Adams (SnekeLt's 11:ufo,r), N. 
Y.; sons, Bli, Bwi.itm·, Thi F'le1ff!/, Ji'm.11klin, ({eorg<i, 
mHl a 1la11ghter who 111:uTirnl Silas Sawye1· o!' New 
Butthlo, Mich. 

5. Luc1NJ)A, Lorn 1781, m:u-ried, 180:!, Olivm· 
Clapp of Amherst, father of 0 . .i.l[. Clapp, the a11t1-
qnai-y and marble worker in East Amherst, and also· 
lhlher ot' Elizt1, who m:nTii•1l De:i. NPlso11 Hust 

(raL!ier or I loralio, I !-,Ion, :11ul Eliz:ihd h). Olin!1' 
Clapp, St'., diml i11 lHO:l, :u11l i\11•:.. Clapp 111t11Ti1!1l 
Asuhcl Blodgett in 1812; chiltlrcn, J,Jnufoe, Lucimla 
(who 111:u·ried Hil:IJS \Vttl'd Atl:uns), and 1'fte1J1lorn 
Blodgett. 

6. Bwrsgy, born 1783, marrietl l>e E:1sting Sulis
lml'y of Atlaint:i, N. Y., in 1805, mul tlirnl i11 i8-I I. 
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7. CAROLINR, born .Tnly 7, l i8,~, married Alpbcns 
Field, ol' Leverett, in 1812; chiillrc11, /)p, Ea.~tiny 
811li.~h11r?/ (111arrietl l•~dith Crocker), Ow·nltlle, (mar
ril'd :-it<.111g-hto11 D. Crocker), J,wvi ;(lpf11rn.~ (who 
hcca111l' :t 111i11isLcr n11d 111:u-rit•d Na11ey llolmcs). 

8. RANSOM, born .July 7, 17:Hl, marrictl l\[arch 1, 
1811, Dolly Keet, allll diet! af; SLill Conwr, Aug. 22, 
18i0. llis ,vife, a bright, active old l:uly of 88, is 
,-ti() living ( 1880) 011 the ol1l place at Leverett. 
Childr<'11 or I:.:i11so111 a11<l Dolly Adams: (I) Ghri.~1o
J1f11,r O., horn ,'·k•pt. 20, t:H,I, 111111Tiud, (. L) .Juuc 1, 
18,l:l, llarrid IL Iluhh:ml, who 1lictl ,Jan. :W, l8fi7; 

(2) :i\farcia A. WPcks, June !J, 18:'.',D; children 
of Christopher, lsrncl II., born Sept. :J, 18-U, tlic1I 
.Tau. 22, 181:i; William II., horn ,Tan Ii, IRl7, tlied 
OcL. 22, 18!i8; Frederic F., born .lune 7, 18-W, 
(111:inie<l Oct. :3, 1878, NeWe Stelson, a young 
wo111:111 hro11ghf, up i11 the lhmil_r or Mr,;. 11:irricif, 
lla,;l.i11g:;, Ada111s, of E:tsl, Amlwrst); Lizr.ifl N ., 
horn .l:111. I, t8r12; Ida M., horn Au~. :lO, 1,%1, 
diet! March .12, 1880; (:.!) ..1lfo,1·frt, \.Jorn 1817, mar
ried Elisha lugruha111, :i\I:iy 12, 18-H ; children, 
E<lwanl F., horn Nov. 28, 18-12; LoYina A., horn 
horn l\Iay 1-1, 18.J.4; Lizr.ie l\L, horn ,Tnly G, 18.lli; 

Ella L., horn 1\forch 2;i, l8-i8 (rn:uTiccl Geo. K 
Field, ,l1111e 7, 1870): .l'll:iry A., born Fch. 20, 18,iO, 

(111a1Tictl William 11. SmiLh, ,June M, 187:l); (3) 
Cci1'oline, horn 181!), married F. W. Field; (4) 
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Dolly, born 18:H, tlicd Dec. Iii, 18G8; (ii) .:.lutelia, 
horn 182·1, mm·rictl, l•'eh. :W, 1850, A. B. Strong, 
l\L D., who tlietl Sept. 7, 1852. 

4. JOIIN, ma1-rietl, Nov. 1761, Betsey W:•1·t!, or 
Leverett, born about 17-!0, tlic<l iu 1837. Ile was 
living in Amherst as late as 1770, 1'o1· his nmne ap• 
pears on the Valuation List of that town as tnxable 
for owning :t mill and a negro. (See List at the cud 
of 1\L F. Dickinson's Historical Address, delivered 
nt the Centennial Celebration in A111herst, p. 44). 
John Adams finally moved away to the town of 
Rowe, in the north-western part of l\lassachnsdti;, 
near lloosac Tunnel. Ile was the father of sevmi 
chiltlrcn, viz. : 

1. IsAIAH, w!to umrricd Nancy Brown, and lor his 
second wile, Sally Kendrick. 

2. Srnu,, who married .Jonas Gleason, or Bnek
lnn<l. 

3. UKrs1n-, who m:u·ric1l the Rnv. l<:t1w:m1 D:wen
port, of Uolcrnine, aml tlictl about lHtf,. 

,t. K~Tmm, who m:u-ric1l A:m Kcwltfok, or l{o\Vli. 

5. Asia:NA'rn, lmptizei.l in the First Chm·eh at 
Amherst, 8cpt. :!ts, 171iu; prnuauly tlictl curly. 

6. EUNICE, baptized in Amherst, May H, 176!), 
l\fonied ,Tonas Corbett. They removed to Whit,ing
lmm, V cr111011t. 
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7. AsirnATH, baptized iu Amherst, :May 12, 1771, 

lllntTiCll Artemas Rice, of Chnrlcmout, and died in 
1/H!). 

Ii. ISAIAlf,* horn 17:H,. Ile was 011 the Am-
herst Valuation list in 1770 aml as lnte as 17!1:.!, 
died 1810. 

G. 8ARAII, ml111ittcd to Lite First Chmch aL 
Amherst, ,Jan. 20, 175-1. 

7. l>OROTllY, :ul111ittctl Lo tl1!1 First; Church :1t 

A111lwr:-;L, Ike. 175G. 

8. BETTY, ad111it.tcd to the First Church at 
Amlicrst, Feb. U, 17GG.t 

* 'l1his 11atnedoes not appear in the list of 'l'J1onuis' F-ons., as given 
in the History of the Ward family. The following letter wns comm11-
11irnte<l to me loy N. l>. A,l:uns, of Wnshiugton, I>. C., nm.I eontnfos 
reference to lsainh A<lmn~. I have since aecert.-iiuetl his dates fi'fJlll 

Al1fo11 J\(lni11i,. ''l'eru, llurm1 Cn., Ohio, April 27, IX7~. Sir:-\ .. our 
h~f.t,,n• ,,·n.~ 1h1ly r(•r1•h·1i1l. _,. 41, .i+c 1\1~· mu·t~:-(1.or:i wt>rP from Lon•rnl.t, 
l\1m1s. l\ly U1n.111tfuthor·~ na.1110 \\'ns N:tthn.11. Jib~ hrot.hcrs were 
l:-::1inh1 1\~a, Almer ;nu.I ,tohn. 
l1~li1•halPt,, ltam-un11 :11111 nn.xLt,,·. 

Nnt.han's F1011s were Lnvi, l1:ra~l1rn, 
I am the ohlu~t sou of Levi, (ngc1l ~7 

yom11). 11< * iii ·* i\ly father's son~ we1·e rnunetl Heury, .Austin, 
Levi, Newell, Baxter, 13rndley, Willard, Alden und Edward F., um\ 
0110 1lnughtcr, Ore1Hll\. * • ~ * Yery respect.fully, Henry ..Atl:-1.ms. 

fThe umneR of the three daughters of '"rJwmns A•lnmH hnve just 
been discovered in Uie Book of BirU1s, 1'lnrtingos and r>enl11A. prior 
lo 1~4=1, in Amherst. I11to this hook datn. Crom U1e Ch11rd1 H,m•.o.-dl't 
h:Lvo lmt•n copietl. In :t(htiLiou to thf•~ m,111e~ 1 thcro arc nwntio1wtl 
nu ltnodt 1\tl:1111~, ~011 o( ( )livur mul B1~t!-my A,1:mu~, hon1 ,Tmw a, l1'-i01 1 

nntl n. :-,;i)ai-c AdamH, of Dalton, dt•sig11at-etl a:-. "U11k11own," hut saicl 
lo h:n·o mnrriotl 8:1.lome, cl:utghtcr of J4:tu.mozcr 1i;nst..umu, A1,ril ~I, 
I Ro:;. I lo wn~ donbth!HR the sou of A:-:.a Atlf\11114, ,-{r., V., H. 
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V. ASA ADA.i\fS. 

The l<iumler ol' the sccoutl ge11erntio11 in our li111i 

of descent from Thomas Ad:uus, of Amherst, ,;et
tled iu Sh11tesb111-y, then e:tllcd Roa,ltown, iu 175!), 
having received from the original proprietors. who 
l:tid out a road from Lancaster to the Connecticut 

IUvcr, a grant of 12-1 acres or lallll in the soutbcl'll 
corner or the town where Amherst, Pelham, :uttl 
Shutesbnry meet (_see Propi-ietors' Hook, page 52, 
now in possession of the town-clerk of Shnteshnry, 
George Pm1ll). Romltown was settled from Lancas
ter, in ,vorceste1· County, about 1737. It was 

iucorpor:tl.Lid anti na111etl Shuteslnll"y; in 17(il, in 
hono1· ol' Lord Shute, a former <loyei·uor ol' l\'lass;t
chusd.t.s. Although of' nohh• origin, Sh11l,t!slt11ry 

has ne,,er been known to fame, except perhaps for 

its high hills arnl fine views, its inincral springs and 
elem· air, aud the health and longevity ot' its inhuh

it:mts. Asa A<lmns did pioneer work in cle:uing 
the forests upou those hills, aml there are traditions 
ot' his trapping arnl killiug bears. The Atl:u11::;es 

ha\'e alwa_rs hcen fond of h1111Ling. Little i,; k11ow11 
of' the original Asa A.tlam,a;, except that he was 
co11st.ahle for his part or Lhe town. !Ie was 111:1-l'l'i(\tl 

twice, the lirst time, .ran. 18, 17513, to i-iamh Dick

inson, of Amherst, who died l\farch 23, 1770. 
According to the Shutesbury town records, the fol
lowing children we1·e born to Asa and Samh Allams : 
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(1) Thomas, born Oct. 1, 1754; (2) Abigail, horn 
Oct. 2G, 175/'i; (:l) Sarah, horn l\Ia_r G, 1757; (,I) 
,Joanna, born Dec. 10, 17,iR, died Dec. H, 17(;8; 
(,i) E1111icc, born Dec 21i, 171i0, died IJcc. !J, 17(;8: 
(Ii) ,lcl'llsha, horn .Jul_r. l!i, 17(i2, dic1l Dec. 1/i, 
17li7; (7) l\fary, horn l\larnh t5, 176:L 

The 111tmcs of Ahigail, ,Toauna :tll(l l\fory appear 
in the Records of Baptism iu the First Cltmch nL 

Amherst, where As:t Ad:uns, Sr., prol.mhly aticmlctl 
mcPLi11g. 

Ai.;:i Ada.111s was 111arri1id, Liu, second Li111c, io <: racti 

"'ant, ol' Lcrcrnti, al1011t 1774. She was quite a 
cultivated wo11m11 fur her Limes nml was ,·cry foml or 

writing Yerses, some of' which were printed and have 
l,een presenctl hy her descendants. It is a remark
able fact that, three Atlams brothers shoulll l1aYe 
murrietl three Histers hy the name of W urcl. Their 
n:111w;; were BPl.,-p_r, Sybil a1ul n race, 1lnnghters of 

lkaco11 lt<aac W :ll'll or Leverett, who ,vent thitln~r 

l't-0111 l'clcrsh:un, n1Hl \VorceHtet·, :11111 who was of the 
third g<'1w.r:it.io11 in dl'sccnl, l'rom ,villia111 Ward, who. 
settlCll in Smlln1ry, 1\Iass., lG:rn, and who was the 
ancestor of all the vVartls iu the comitry, some or 
whom became Yer.r fa111ous, for example., l\Iajor Gen. 

Artemas "r:ml (sec History of the '.Vaill Family, 

pp. 4.'i-!i0). The "'anl.<; were :'t prolific race, a 

dmic11 children in one l":t111ily !icing; or 110 lllll'.Ol11111011 

occ111Tc11cc in tl1eit· ge11calog,r. There were 11 chi!-
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1kc11 in lsaae \Val'd's family at Leverett. Another 
of the sisters. Swrn11, marric1l Noah J>iddusou, or 
Amherst, who was :t goOll l'ricml or Asa Adnms, :rntl 
who, like him, took a 1laughtcr ot' Dea. Ehcuczer 
Dickinson for his lirst wife, whose duughlcer l\fnry 
ntlll'l'ied Hou. Ehenezer ~fottoon. Twice, therefore, 
the two t'rimuls 111a1Ticcl sist.<n-s; but Susa11 W:ml 
ouLli\'ed " oh! Noah," and a i:;ecoml hw,haml l1c:sides, 
and finally mal'!'ie1l another Dickinson. There must 
have been something vel'y attractive about the 
\V:mls to thus captivate the Dickin:sons as well as 
the Adnmses. At any rate the three families wern 
prntt.y wdl 1111itl'1l. C::r:11\l! ,vnnl horn l11!1' husli:uul 
:six chihlrn11. and dilid ,l:111. :W, l8t:t, :1g1>tl 7fi. Asa 
A1la111s tli1:d Fd1. l.1, I X2!i, ag-rnl !lK year;;. Wifo 
:uul hu;;li:uul lie side by sido iu :t little gmve-yanl 
above Pratt Corner. Theil' ehil<h·cn were: 

1. AsA AllAMS, ,Tit., bo1·n Fch. 13, 1778, rn:u·
riml, Nov. 25, 1801, Clal'issa Eastman, or North 
Amherst, (Lom Oc:t. 8, 178,l), aml co11tin11cd the 
line ol' Shuteshul'_y A1lamses tlown t.o Silas 1Vimt 
aml Natlumiel Dickin.~on Allmns, whose mhldle 
names arc (lcl"ivCtl from the :thove-mcntionetl fomi
lios. He died J1111e 26, 18;):J. 

2. · fa.uc \VA1m, horn in 177!1, manie<l a \Vehstet· 
and 1·c111ovc<l to Vernon, N. Y. They luul children, 

· Co•·ueli:i, Belilm, .Scymom, Silas. A sou of the 
latter, hy the uame of .Francis Eugene, gr:ulu:itcll 
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nt A111hcl'st College iu 187/i, ancl is now practising 
law in Full.on, N. Y. 

a. U1uc1,;, horn l'i81, u:arric(l Samuel Cady. 
They l'cmo,·etl lo New York anti had 011c daughl.el', 
(: l':ICC. 

4. ,loANNA, baptized iu lhe Fit·st Church at 
Amhel':st, .J1111c 2. 1782, lll!UTicd l'datialt Kimhall, 
,Tt-., of Windham, Ct., Nov. rn, 17))J. 

ri. LncY, h:ipf.i?.ed in Amherst; .rune 2, 17R2. 

Ii. S11,,\:-, horn 17~-!:I, 111:irrirnl Salo111e E:uil.111:u,, 
a11d ~PII IPd in W vrl.ltin~f.on, \\'t•,-f, ol' CIH\sf.e1"fid1I 

7. .los1,:1'11, horn ,July 8, 17H1, 111:u'l'ic1l ( 1) 1\Iary 
Dads, Feb. rn, 1817, who died May 1, 1823, nm! 
was the mothc1· of his lhree ehilclreu; (i) Lnthcra 
Bang;s 1Vhl'clr.r, April 12, l82ii, who <lied Nov. 30, 
18:'i I, and (H) ltchccca Crosby E1lso11, Aug. 3, 
1sr,::, ll'ho Ht11·ril'<•d him :1.111I 110w li,·1\s in H:ullcy. 
,lrnieph Adants linid fi1r 111:u,y _yearH in Shut.eshnr,r 
and c:11Tied 011 llw hunber hm1i11ess, li1·st with Asa 
Adams, J1·., nm! al'tcnv:mls with the lnLLer's two 
oldest sons, S. W., aml N. D. Adams; but Joseph 
Adams finally remornd to Hadley (PlainYille) antl 
foulHlc<l the firm of Joseph Ada.ms & Sons. Joseph 
A<lams died April rn, 181i;i. Ile was a mn.11 widel.r_ 
k1to\\'ll and ~n•:i.1.1,r respcd.1•(\. IIP ncn•r withdrew 
from the Co11grcgalio11:1I churnh at, East Amherst, 
with which tlw Ad:.unsef; of 1-iltutcsbm·y have always 
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r<lmniuetl conncc:t!i1l. Joseph Adams was the f:tthcr 
or three sons: (I) Be11Jwnin, born !\fay 1:!, UH :1, 
married Apl'il 22, 1841, Lnthera. Bangs Wheeler, 
who uol'e him three (;hildren, l\fary Davis, born 
Felt. 17, lk-12, diml .Tnly :W, 18-1:~; .Toscph Henry 
horn Ang. 11, 18-15, grntluatcd at ~mhct·st College, 
claHs or 1870; Cha1·les Wheeler, horn August 3, 
1848; (2) Le1.,i, horn Nov. G, 18::W, manie<l l\Iai-y 
Wheeler, of Hardwick, 1\Iass., 1\lay 30, 1843, who 
bore him six children; Elizabeth, born April 12, 
1844, nuu-ried Thomas Winn, l\I:iy Hi, 1867; Mary 
horn Dee. 7, lHlii, 111:11Tietl Ch:trles Kellogg, or 
Nol'th A111herdt, Dec. :rn, 181i8, (one son, ,vmie 
Adams Kellogg, born Nov. 22, l~li!)) ; S:mth, bcfrn 
It'd,. 1:1, IH-IH, lli1id ,lul_y :II, 18-1!1; E111111a, horn 
Jau. If>, 1850, died ,Jau. 1!1, 18,8; Fmuk, 1mm 
Jan. 17, 1853 ; Willie, born Sept. 13, 181H, ,lied 
..(\.ug. 28, 1865; (3) Cltai-les, died March 2:3, 1823, 
aged one ycnr (sec gra,•e stone in the yard above 
Pratt Corner, Shnteslmry). 

8. l11rn.1AM1N, born 17\J::!, went to Flol'i1la an!l 

111:L1Tic1l thcrn. Thence h◊ remoYcd to Texas. 
The 11a111es or Jo:mua, Asa, Isaac :tll(l Lucy 

appear iu the Records or llnptism in the first Chnl'ch 
at Amherst, as baptized ou the same day, .Tune 2, 
1782. Joseph was baptizccl .July 2-l, 17!ll, nud 
Benjamin, April 23, 17n. 
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VI. ASA ADA.1\IS, JR. 

For elates of birth and mnrringe, see V. ( 1). Asa 
Adams, ,Tr., huilt n new house h_y the ro:td (the ohl 
hou:-,e was hack in the lot towards Uw h:trn), :tllll 

hecame :t pmsperous 11mner, for Shuteshur_r. Uc 
wn.s Selectman in 1820 and Cltainnau or the Sdcct-
1t11m from U-lt-1 t,o 1827. Ile died ,Tune 21;, 18:l:.I, 
agc1l Mi, :tlHl is ln1ricd bcsiilc his fi.ithcr, who tlietl 
011l.r sereu years before him. His wifo s11rvivc1l him 
t.hirt.y-scvcn years. She died Aug. 2li, I 870, :1.ged 
Hli, and lies lmrie1l beside her husband. The 0111.r 
~r:tr11-sto11Ps in I.lie liLUc ,ran! which hear i11script.io11s 
:u·c Lhosc ol' Asa arnJ U race, Asa and Clarissa, aml a 
fow ot,lwrs or the 11:u1w of Adams. The chilclrcu or 
Asa :ui1l Clarissn Adams were ns follows: 

1. M.un-, liom ,July 2G, 180/l, m:Ll'rie1l ,Toseph 
Davis, and <lied Oct. 22, 18--lli. She had clernn 
d1ildre11: (I) Olut.rl!!N ft'., horn l\l:iy a, 18:W, 111:tl'

rie<l, Aug. 2,~, IHiiO, Elvira, d:111ght.m· or Erastus 
,\d:1.111s, ,Ir., ol' LcnH·d.t, aud now li,·es in l\larshall, 
Illich., eighL chiklreu : llerbert K, (grmlualcd at 
the University of l\Iich., mnrrierl Etta Hobart in 
Athens. l\lich., l\Iay 15, 1878, uue child, Bertha K, 

~born Aug. 4, l87!J; Herbert is now working for the 
lI0111e l\lissio11:1.t'J Socict.r aud lrns organized :i 

l'rcshytcri:111 Cluireh at Ncg:t1111cc, Mich.) ; J. 
Elwyu, horn ,Tau. 2!l, 18;j5; Cont A., born Oct. rn, 
18;jG: Clmrles 1:-3., horn 8cpt. 8, 1858, <lilitl Aug. 5, 
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18(i0; Willi:1111 S., horn ,Tan. 2, IHli:1; E1lwanl W., 

born March 1:3, 18li•t; I;;ugcne C., horn Aug. I, 
1868; Clum E., bom Sept. 18, 1871, dic1l ;July 3, 
1873; (2) Francis lV., born l•'cb. 5, 11328, murried, 
,June 22, 1Hr1j, Eunnu Prentiss, in Cmrnnovia, N. Y ., 
nml lives in M:u·shall, 1\Iich., two chil(h-en: :Mary 
K, hom Sept. JG, lHfil (married, Sept. 12, 1877, 

l<'ni.uk L. Hcmforson, ~l:it·shall, l\ Iich., one child., 
Dorn 1)., born April 8, 187!!) ; Frauk J., born Apr. 
2-l, 1858; (3) Clarisi;aE.,h ,Tan. :rn, 1830,marricd 
in Cttzeuo\'i::t, N. Y., James A1l:u11s, NO\·. lG, 1858, 
one child, ,lohn D., h. l\Carch !l, 18GO; ( ,t) Lucia 1l[., 

horn Dec. 18, lH:ll, 111arrie1l, April 1, 1858, i\fyrou 
Tower, or lfadley, who died I>ec. 1!l, 18(,U; slic 
111:uTic.:d again, 1>1•1:. I !'1, I 8(i 1, Slwl'lllllll \V liit.1:, or 
Hadley, hy whom she lms had oue child, llan-ict E., 
born Feh. a, ll:Hi7; (ii) I11Jimt Son, hom 1\Iarch 12, 
1833, died April 1-!, the same year; ( G) Jl«lr(l 
..d.dcinis, born Sept. 1-l, 1835, married (1) Licy H. 
Johnson, in Cazenovia,~- Y., Sept. Iii, 18il8, who 
horn him ro111· childn:11; lkmy W., horn ,July.(, 
185!.I; Hattie I., horn Sept. !l, l81il; William A., 
born l\forch 7, ll:ili5; 8cymour 11., born Oct. ;3, 
1867; she died ,Tune 18, 1872 null W1rnl manied 
(2) 1\£:.u-ia S. Jones, in ~IPrhli:m, N. Y, ,Tan. HI, 
1877; (7) Dwight JI., born May Hi, 1837, mm'l'ie1l, 
M11rnh 11, 1858, Faunie 1\forvin, ot' Lysundc1·, N. Y., 
who hoi-c him th1·ce children: Mary K, born Oct. 
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l8, 18ti!J; Luein S., born So,·. 3, 18/i:l; Charles 
F., born M:ueh Li, 18G-l; (8) Willim,i JI., born 
S1ipt. ;i, 18H!I, 111nrric1l, March Ji, l8ti7, Esther K 
S111it.h, in L,rs:111der, N. Y., lives iu Tekonsher, 
Mich., one child, Ueorgc W., born -Aug. ,1, 1871; 
(H) Seymour lV., born Nov. 8, 18-Jl, served in the 
wnr, cliccl Oct. :10, 18G2; (10) J. Harhw, born 
April 2-l, 18-1-t, 11mrrie1l Emma lJean, in Tclwnsher, 
Mich., Oct. 22, 1873, two children: Clara E., horn 
llPc.21, 1871; 1:11,-scll II., horn .Jm1c 10,1878; 

( 11) John R., born Oel. Ii, 18 IG, 111:1nietl Lucy A. 
Boies, in 11:ulkiy, .Mass., Sept ;j, l87li, lh·cs in Van 
Burnn, N. ¥., two d1ildre11: Bomer ,v., horn Oct. 
24, 1877; Oeorgc H., born Nov. lfi. 1878. 

2. ,ToANNA, 1,orn l\Iarch 30, 1805, m:trrietl Oet. 
Ii, 182:i, Park Warner, or Granby. She had eight 
ehildreu: (1) Au:sll'.n, born Ang lil. 18l!li, tlie1l Oct. 
l!l, 18-1-1; (:!) B,1mlt, liol'II l\larch :!, 18:!8,died l\farch 

Marcil :l, 182H; (:1) Uh11rles A,lu.m.~. horn St>pL i'i, 

18:!D, lllllt'l'i1•d 1,ate K11iµht., or Sont.h 11:ulll'J, Sppl.. 

2, 18;il, died at Chaska, .l\1i1111., Uct. :H, 1807; ('I) 
Geo1"!Je, born ,fan. 22, 18:J,j, lives in Spri11gfichl; 
(5) Ludan, !Jorn Feb. 22, 1837, married Nov. 18, 
18fi8, and lives in St. Paul, Minn.; (G) .Mm·y Jane, 
horn Dec. 8, 1841. marriccl Clinton 8tcbhi11s, of 
<:rnnhy, Oct. t, 18liG, !lied March Ia, 18H8; (7) 
Elht ~llaritt .Austin, I.Jorn ,Juu. 10, 18-!G, 1lied J\farch 

· 12, 18-W; (8) .Jlilmi, born Aug. 5, 1848. 
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3. C1.,\1m,u, horn Nov. lii, 1807, mnrric1l, May 
8, 18!1,l, to D:u11'orth K. Ba11g-s, ul' Amherst. They 
have one daughter, Louisa, born Feh. 13, 18HV, 
mnrried, May 14,, 1863, ,John A. Baker, who diell 
Feb. 5, 1875. 

•L .Ac11sA11, horn Se11t. 2,1, 180!1, mnrrietl, Fch. 
lfi, 18:11, to Cyrus King, of A111hurst, hy whom she 
had seven children : ( 1) Woodbridge A1lwns, horn 
Aprill, 1sa2, llllllTictl Sophia Slaw, July 4, 1852, 
two chil1lre11 : Ho111·y W 001lhri1lge, born Aug. lG, 
18.55, and Flom, horn J1111e 25, 1858; (2) Clari:1.~a 
l,1wena, horn ,f111w f>, JS;; I, dirnl March :W, 1811 ; 
(:I) ./t.:/J,11wz,•r ~llwuod, horn M:m:h I, 1xai1, llllll'l'il!t.l 

Clara Hawley, April 11, l8HO, two chil1lrn11: Hattie, 
hum July 28, 181i2; L•'r:mk Arthm·, horn April :10, 
18G9; U) baac, horn Sept. L2, 18-11, 11uu·ried 
l\fory Dickinson, Dec. 20, 186-l, two chil1lre11: 
!Ionm,· Cyrus, horn nee. 27, 1870, 1licd Feb. Ii, 
1876, and l\fa1·y Adella, born Aug. 1, 1878; (5) 
Edward 1'Hy80II, horn Dec. 28, IS.ta, marrie<l E1nily
ctta Dickinson, Aug. 11, l Sti!J, two chilllrcu : Canie 
bit lorn, horn A11g. 21;, 187 I, aml 1,:llw:ml 8a1111ud, 
bol'II Dec.-!, 1875; (G) Chloe Ella, horn ,July 211, 
18-l(i; (7) Giant Emma, hol'IJ Oct. 23, 18.">0. 

5. 8u.As \VA1m, horn 8ept. 21i, 1811, 111:uTicd 
Dec. 2!), 1835, Lucinda Bl0<lgett, of Belchcrtow11, 
who died Dec. 19, 18-18. Ile marrie<l, Oct. :H, 18-l!J, 
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J'lfotil<ln. Chmch, of Blundfol'(l. lly liis fit-st wife he 
had four children : (1) TVillard, lio:-n Oct. 1, 1 R38, 
died 1\fay l!J, LR 18; (2) Jww, horn ,Tnl,r 2G, 18-IO. 

marrictl .Jan. H, 18!i4, Levi Woods, of Leverett; 

(_:l) 1lfort/ ,-11111, 1,orn May :!Ii, 181-1, 111:irricd April 

17, 18(i,i, Joseph llownr(l, of 8lmteshm·y, by whom 

she had three chiltil'en; he dying, she mm-ried ngnin, 
Eiept, ii, 1871, Ot'lls Fit.ts,, ot' Leverett, h,r whom 

she hus had four children; (•I) Ellli, horn Sept. 
lR, 18-H,, manicd ,Tun. 1, Hrna, .Tohn Church, of 

Bl:111dl'ord, hy whom Rlw had four children. :-\he 

died Dec. 22, 1R7ti. Hilas Ward Ad:1111s, hy his 

secoud wife lt:t(l five chilclrcn: ( 1) Dwiyht lViinl, 
born Nov. l!J, 18.'il, married ,July 21, 18iG, Emma 
Taylor; (2) Laurn, horn August 4, 1853, mnr
ric,! Ang. a, 187!3, Hufus Fitts, of Leverett. by 
whom she hnR had two children; (3) Currie, born 
Oct;. :lll, lR:1:,, 111arrie1l Aug. :1, 1R7:I, William K 

Roberts, or North Amherst, hy whom she has had 

three children ; (•I) E-mm,H, horn Oct. 18, 18.'i!l, diet! 

Oct. :W, J)-!G4; (!i) John, burn Nu,·. 10, 18GI. 

6. NATIIANrnL D1CKINS0N, born July !i, 18 l :.l, 
married Jkc. l, 1836, llmrict HusUngs, of East 
Amherst, who was born them May lii, 181G, :wd 
who bore him three children, whose names are girnn 

f111ther on. lie tlie(! ~ept. 7, IR!i(i. 

7. ,Jos1w11 IIAx·nm, horn l\farch 2,l, I RHi, tlie(l 

No\'. 2:1, IH7\l. lie marriml April :rn, 18-lf,, /;ilencu 
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Ifoll, who bot·c him fom· chililrcn: (1) ffan-M, born 
,Tune 8, l/H7. married April 17, 187:l, Charle,; L. 
Loomis, of' Florence; (2) ~l£y1·on, bom !llny 10, 
18,l!J, married April 18, 1877, Chmt Allen, :wd 
lives iu vVilli:unslmrg, Mass.; (:l) Lizzie, horn ,Jan. 

3, l8fi2, manicd May lfi, 1876, George Allnms, ot' 
Springlicld, now living in Chicago, two chilllrcn, 
Esther, born Feb. 23, 1877, Grace, born Ua,r 30, 
187!); (4) ~farie, born June 10, l8G0. 

8. LucENA, bom Dec. 18, 1816, married May H, 
18:JG, Alden Fieltl, or Leverett, to whom she bore 
one child, Ral11h. She died l\lay 11, 18:17. Alden 
Field m:u·rictl again, :t11tl Oan·fo · J.'ief<l was horn or 
this marriage. 

!J. CA1wr.rng, hom ,July 2-1, 1818, nmrrietl .Jan. 
1, 18-10, Ebenezer Spear, ot North Amherst, hy 
whom she had four chil,lrcu: (1) Asa .Admn.i, horn 
Nov; 2:J, 184 l, served its Lieutenant in the war, 
grndnatcd at Alilhcrst College iu 1866, mm-ried 
Caroline A. Crocker, Nov. :1, 187(), :11111 i,- now a 
lawyer in New York; (2) Georye l'11rt1w, horn May 
20, 1811, :;cn·c,l in ihe wnr, m:11Ti1:d l'auwlia A. 
J\foyo, Oct. 22, 18G5, and lives in North Amhei·st; 
(3) Harriet .A-melict, horn ,Jan. 10, 184G, die<l Feb. 
9, 18,!!); (4) Jlary .Tonmm, horu Sept. 30, 1851; 
( 5) Sarah Louisa, born .Tune R, 18fi3, married Chas. 
W. Conant, of"Gar<lner, Mass., .Tnnc 27, 1877. 
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10. ,vu.LIAM, born Fcli. 18, 1820, mnrrietl N<ff. 
6, 1/HI, l\fary Enstrnan Dickirnmn, bom Oct. 30, 
1823, dnughter of Sophia (Hastings) l)ickiusou, 
who was a sistc1· of Harriet Hastings, of A111herst. 
"\Villi:un Adams sel.tlccl in NorLh 11:tcllcy, (ltusscl
ville), became a prosperous farmer and a <leacon in 
tho Co11gr<)gat.io1ml chmch. I le is rc11wrkahlc for 
his mlherence to principle, for example, never rield
ing to the temptation to raise tob:wco, as did nearly 
every fiirnwr in tire Co1111ccf,ic11f; Valle_r. Ire is the 
father of' t.l1rec chilclrcn : (I) Ct)rrilln Nuphiti, horn 
Nov. 22, 18-18; (2) Oeorye Jlerbert, l1onr Nov. ti, 
18i>2, llicd Oct. ti, 185:.l; (3) JVillimn, Ilerbert, 
bom l\Iarch 12, 1855, :ind now liviug with his 
father. 

11. lIAmtrnT ATwAm> N1nvF:r,r., horn Nov. 28, 
1821, rnanied, Oct. 28, 181i2, Edmund Hobart, of 
Nori.Ir Amherst, hy whom she had two chihlreu: (l) 
1frnry IViml, horn .July :H, 18!\ri, clfod Ucc. t:l, 
JK;'iH; (:!) Z,'rn11/,: ..t1"a111.~, horn Nov. 22, l8(i/i. 
l\lr. llolmrL had UCCI! umrried once before, aud his 
son by that marriage, l\Ioses Montague Hobart, 
born l\Iarclt 2/l, J 846, wns :ti ways acco11ntc<l a cousin 
by the Adamses. Ile graduated from Amherst College 
in 1872, in the ;;:uuc da;;s wit.Ii Hcl'l,mt B. Ad:t111s, 
a111l i:-; 110w a Htrcccssl'ltl lawyer i11 Clovd:tml, ( lhio. 
lie w:is 8upervisot· ol' the U. 8. Ucnsns in Clcvel:t11d 
for Lhc year 1880. His fatltcr is a deacon iu the 
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Clmrch at North .Amh1m,t :mil otw ol' tlm rnost, 
pwsperous l':u·111e1·s in the whole region. A picture 
ul' his rcsi<lc11cc is givcu in the /lixlory u/ tlw Cun
nectfou), Vr1/le!f, Yul I, opposite page :U>-1. He was 
Scll•ctuwn iu 1873 and ngaitt in 187-1. 

I :! • As A. A11A111-s, the third ot' that n:unc, hom 
,Tillie :!:i, 1:-l:!I, lll:ll'l'illll .l:111. 7, rnr,!'i, Carrie Biug;
lt:1111, who bore hi111 three chil1lre11 : ( 1) Ulwrlex, 
Biuylwm, hom l\fay 28, 1857, 1lied .April 4, 1874; 
(2) Clam Emily, horn Nov. 1, 18G0, 1licd .Sept. 8, 
18G5; (3) Cai-l'ie Belle, bom Oct. l, ll:S6(i. Asa 
A<lnms t:lllght school in his early lifo, hut lin:tlly set
tle1l in Nort.h A 111hm·st, whcrn he heca111e :L deacon 
in the church mul 1L hiµ;hly rnsp1•1:l.1:d cil.i;,;e11. Ile 
was Lor seniral y1iars u11c or tl1H ,\ss1:s<1ot·s of the 
town of Amherst. 

13. ISAAC, born June 25, 182G, died Nov. 6, 
18·18. Ile was something of a scholar and taught 
school a few terms.* 

* 'l'hc t.latc:.i in thii; rccot·tl or tlw fa,mily of A~a Allmu:,, ·,Tr., 
wc1·0 copied from t,lm family Biblu by O Uuclo !Sam," Cla.ris~nt..Jt~a::;t
man's l,rolhor, who for snmd time wn,:-4 l>ook-kecper of S. & N. Atl.uu~. 
Ho id snid to have ma.do :,mue lit.tie allcrn.t.iou in the ilntl.->t; of tho 
origiual record, which ho thought wrong iu a few casei;, a.ud, attur 
prepal'iug his copy, to ]1.LVt:i tlestroyetl the orighrn.1, aver)' improper 
thiug to do. 11 Unclo !Stun'~," copy hn.t1 now lioen lost sight, of, hut. 
n.n cx1Lct tt11111tcript WAH 1nado by William A1la111:;, from whom the 
compilur olJtaiuml it, in a oon1cwlmL tnttcrctl condition. All Uw 
facts thure reconled are here repr0<h1ce,I aui.l very many othor• have 
been ni.ltled thereto, 1!0 that the Allmu• genealogy i• uot likely to 
purish from Uu, c1Lrth. 
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VU. NATIIANIEL DICKINSON ADAl\lS. 

The 1um10 Nathaniel wns borne by the first New 
E11gl:u11l :uwcst.or of the Dicki1iso11s, who rc111orntl, 
in Hi!i!l, fm111 \Vctlwrsfieltl, Co1111ccl,ic11L, to Il:ull1\y, 

tuHI by 1u:m.r or hiR descendants - all lllcn of loc:tl 
celebrity-down to Revolutionary times. One of 

these wits Nalh:uiid Dickinson, Es11., son of that 
Nathaniel Dickinson, whose father, Samnel, remo,·cd 
from Iladley to ~hutcshnry. He was a gr:uluatc, in 
1771, of l l:tl'l':1.rd Collq;1i, a ddq1;a(.1!, in l 77J, from 

A 111lier-;t l.o tlu! tirHI, I 'rovinl'i:tl Co11grcHR, and afLcr

w:mls a lawyer or gT(!:tt repute in \V cstem l\Iassa
chnselb;. I.t was in honor of hi111 that the su!~ject of 
this sketch was uamcd. The early arnl intimate 

connection between the Adams family on the one 
hawl, 1t:1tl the ,vanl a11d Dicki11so11 f:uuilics on the 
other, !ms been all'eady mentioned.· Asa Adams, 
.lt"., haYing rn11H)111hcrc<l the \V:mls in na111i11g ltif.l 
lirst son, was prqmrc1l to name hi:; Hcco,ul in honor 

of "~1111irn N aL,'' as he wa:-; called. 
The hrnthcrs, Heb U., nnd "\Yilli:un Z. Dickiuson, 

of Amherst, were life-long frieuds of Nathaniel 
Dickinson A,huus, ttll(l h:we given the compiler 
mm1y interesting facLs concerning him. They, and 

his 0Lh1!r fi.u11iliar Mn1u.ls. were wont to call him 
"I >iek.'' They speak or him as a 111a11 ol' genial :rnd 

quiet wnys, !mt or great energy and untiring imlus
tr_r. IndeP1l, t.ltc disease of which Im ,lied was 
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irnlncc<l, as was genemlly belicvml, h_r overwork. 
He was a,;,;uciatcd in the l11111bc1· b11si11c:;s (ur 1wrny 

years, with his brother, under the firm name ot' S. & 
N. Adams. Ward Adams superintcmlctl the mill 
and manufacturing department, while Dickinson 
Adams attended to the ont-tloor work and to the 
linanccs ol' the c011cm·11. In his I.J11si11css relations he 

was prudent and far-seeing, and in all his dealings_ 

scrupulously honest aml exact. Ile was highly 
respected by all who knew him, and deeply inter
ested iu public atfo.irs. In 1851 he held the oflice ot' 
selectman in his nath•e town. Though a <lemocrnt, 

he would have vol~iil, 1louhtlcs:,;, had lw lh•rnl, for 
F1·e111011t, in 18:ili. I fo joi11ctl, in hi:,; youth, the 
Ht,co11il Co11grl'g11Lio11al church ur Amlwn.;l, i11 which 
he was a constant and tle,•out worshipper, us was his 
f:ither before him. 

His chief ambition in life w:is to provi<le a liberal ed

ucation fol' his children. He used to encomage them 

in their studies hy offering 1·ew:ml8, but thiugs wo11 m· 

done were 11ever allerw:mls pr:iisctl 01· spokcu ol' hy 
him. He ouly incitc1l them, by new rewards, to new 
endeavors. J le was foud of culling upon his hoys 
to recouut in the eve11i11g what they had teamed 01· 
douc d111'iltg the 1lay at trehool, ancl or making Llw111 

declaim in the prnsencc of the family, ttll(l _of fricutls 
who ch:1111:c<l to lie pmscnt. Tltough n ki111l h11sba11d 

!lll(l i1ul11lge11t lht.lmr, hti was wit.ha! :;tricL, and at 
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times severe. llis ehiltl1·c11 always stoo<l somewhat 
in awe of hi 111: Ir p1111ishcd at iwhool, they were snrn 
or being rcpunished at home. IIis wif'c never called 
him Dick, hut Dickinson, antl he always callc<l lwr 
1 [arrieL. There was 11111ch of the l'milJtll in his 
chnrnctcr and con1position. Jfo ;;too<! up at fitmily 
prayers, niul rnligionsly kept Sut11nlay night. Ile 
was reserved with strangers, but given to hospitality 
and fo111l of social intercourse. lle was plain, 
so111cti111es hlm1t, or speech, mul intolernut ol' <leceit 
and e,·t•r,rt,hi11g 11:11Tow a11tl low. In :t word, he W:tR 

an lro11psL, upright,, <lml-fc.!at',11g 11w11. IIP died at 
the age ol' H, in the prime of his umnltood and 
usefulness, and his pastor, the_ Rev. Charles L. 
\Voodworth, prnached a 111emo1fal sct·mo11 in the 
parish church from the texL :- ",vh:it l do thou 
knowest not now, but thou shalt know hereafter." * 

Tim ehilclrm1 of' N:it.h:rnid Did<imwn ,\cl:tlllR hy 
11:i.rrict llasLi11gs his wifo am as follows: 

I. C11A1t1.1•:H l>1•,10N~cm, ho111 iii :-ih11tc:,;h1;ry, 
October 11, I Sil!J, educated at the Amherst Acad
emy, at \Yillist.011 Hcminary, EasU1a111pto11, nfass., 
class o( 18:j!), :incl at Amherst College, clasR of 
1863. Principal of the Amhenit High School, Win
ter term, 18G2-:: ; Tust,r11etor of' the 1'1i(ltllc Classical 
Ul:1.Hs aL Willist.011 :-;e111i11ary, F:tll t,el'lll 18(j;;; <:rm!-

,,, ,John, XIU., 7. 
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1mtc of the Col11111hia College Law School, I 8H-1 ; 
L:myer in the City of N cw Y ol'k, lir111 of ltodni:rn & 
.Admm;. 

Ile married, August H, 187tl at Clinton, N. Y., 
l\fary Clark Woo<l, horn in Utica, N. Y., l\farch 15, 
18-1 l. They have two children: ( l) Ge01·yim111i 
ll'imll, bom Scipt. :!!l, IH7-1; (2) Jlfo.~011. 'l'yter, 

horn l\foy IH, 1877. 
2. lli~NitY l\LrnTYN, bom in Shutcsbm-y, May 8, 

1844, educated at Amherst Academy, Williston 
8e111i11ary ( English Department), Troy Polytechnic 
lnstitnte, and at \Vest Point. His "military hbtol'y ," 
which fi>llows, is tukcu l'rom Cullum'::; lfogistcr of' 
(: r:uluatcs, TL S. .l\l i\itary Ac:ulmuy: 

" Appoinlt!d l'ron1 l\lassachnscUs. Clas::; rank l. 
Cndet at the U nitcd l:itntes l\Iilit:1.1·y Academy f1'0m 
,Inly 1, l8(i:?, to Jnue 18, 18G(;, when he was 
gr:ulnatml autl promoted in the Armr to 8cco1Ul 
Lieutenant Corps or l~ugince1·s, ,Tune 18, 18(ili; 
First Lieut. Corps of' E11gi11ec1·s ,Inly 10, 18/i(i; 

Serret! wiLh Eugincer Company at West, l'oinL, N. 
Y., Oct. I, 18(i!.i to Sept.:!, l8(i7. Sc1·yed :tt tlw 

1\iilit:u-y Acatl1!1t1.Y as Assii;taut l'rofossor of Eng;i
neel'iug Aug. 31, 18(i7, to Aug. 28, 18{i:J; as Assist
ant l~ngineer or Repairs of Forts Jackson and :::it. 
Philip, Ln., Tmprovemcnt of' the Mouth of' the Mis
sissippi, a1Hl or Gnlveston Harbor nllll Bar, Texas, 

· anti Survey,; for River and Harbor works in 1\lissis-
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sippi, Louisianu aml Texas, 8cpt. 1, 186!) to Juue 1, 
187-t ; on Surrny of the Northern Lakes nml the 
J\lissis:-ippi RiYe1· (Captain, Corps of Engineers, 
::;cpt. 1, 187-1) ,l11110 G, 187-1, tu Dee. :;i, 1878 .(in 
charge l\fay 10, 1877 to ,June 2/i, 1878); since Jan. 
2, 187!>, in charge of the .Fourth and .Fifth dh·isions 
in the Oflice of the Chief of Engineers. " 

He m:uTiml, Oct. 28, 187/i, at Detroit, l\Iich., 
Fanny Louisa 1\fagnire, born ,Tuly 17, 1,%0, in 
Nasln·illc, Tenn. Tlll'J 110w live iu "\V:rnhi11gtu11, 
I>. C., :lll(l hare two chil1lren: (1) Jlc1·l1c1"l, hom i11 
Detroit, l\lich., Ang. rn, 187(;; (2) Edwm:1F 
llfoguire, horn in Detroit, l\Iich., Oct. 22, 1877. I ; 

3. JI,mnER"r BAXTElt, born in Hhntesbury, April 
11i, I Hrio, educatc!l in the l'uhlic Schools of An,herst 
at l'hillips Academy, Exeter, N. IJ., class of 18G8~ 
an(l at Amherst College, cl:iss of 1872. JnstrncLur ul' 
the 1\lidtllc Cl:1ssical Cla:-s at "\Villiston Seminary, 
J<:asth:1111ptu11, Mass., 1 H72-il ; Stwhmt; u/' llistory 
:1.1ul l'olil.h-:il :--('.ic11cc at, L:u1:s:u11u•, I ldddh!•rg, :u11!' 
llerli11, l87H-71i; l'h. D., Heidelberg, 187G; Fellow 
in ifo,tory at the ,Johns Hopkins Unin~rsiLy, B:tlli
mot·e, I 87/i-78; As1.ociatc Pru/'cssor in History, 
1878-80 ; Leet11rer on History aL Smilh College, 
North:u11ptu11, l\I:tSs., 1878-80. 



PART II. 

THE THOMAS HASTINGS FAMILY, OF AMHERST. 

TIIR history of the Hastings family has heen 1lcJi

nitel.r traced through all its American hrancl1cs 
:uul hack through E11gfo;J1 sl/41ek to it.,, parcut; D:111i,d1 

i-;t.c111. Frncma11, the Englii-;h hii-;l.oi·i:111, 1-1:iJH t.lt,•.1·1: 

arc only fiyc l:uuilics in Englaml that can really 
t1·ace their li1ie:tge hack of the time of Eilw:ml .111. 
( l!l27-1:17i), all<l the lfoi-;ti11gs family iH one of 
these. l\fany English people fancy tlwy cun trnce 
thcil' descent f1·0111 the Normans, hut lfo.stings is a 
name older than the Norman Conquest (lOGfi), fo1· 
the custlt.i and seuport of llusting1:1 were lleld hy thut 
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family when "\Villi:un the Conqueror landed in Eng-
1:md. The region of' the battle or Hastings was in 
the possession of the family before the N orm:ms 
h:ul set.Llc1l i11 C:aul (!lll), for, as early as the t.ime 
of' Allred (H7l-fl01), we hear of a l>a11i;;h pirntc hy 
the 1uu11e of 1Insti11g who 111nde himself formidable 
to the Saxons by occupying with his Followers a 

portion of Sussex. 
The first of' the f:unily who was elernted to the 

peernge was I Ienr.r, Loni· Ilasti11g11, son of ,vmiam 
cle Hastings, Steward of Henry IL, (11:H-1189). 
The I l:1;;!.i11g,i coal. of ar111s, l'011i:1.ini11g a 11ia1111ch 
(sleern) shows that the ollice of steward ,vas her(.'tl
itar.r in the famil_r. The Hastings bqcmue allied to 
the royal families of Eugl:tucl and Scotlnnd, and 
were allowP<.l to wear the arms of those con1tries 
autl also of France, as one of the hcit·s of I'lantng
enct hy mnrringc with the Princess I,la. George, 
the· third Loni Ilastings, was created Earl of llunt
i11gdo11 i11 1 !i:W, and 111:irril)d t.hc daughter of David, 
King of ~cot.laud. The family of Hastings lms en
joyed nineteen peerages, bnt only two or three now 
exist, and fot· these scarcely an heir survfres. The 
estates of the late Marquis of IInstings re\·ertcd to 
the crown, for his line was wholly extinct. The 
family is lto11m11 C:ttholie a1ul bears au implaeal,lc 
animosity towanls Queen Victoria, on account of 
some alleged ill-trentmeut. 
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The A111crica11 dcsccnclauts of the !Tasl.iug'l fiu11ily 
urc so very 1111111cro11s that the possessio11s or their 
English cousius, wealthy though they arc, woul<l not 
make· any of us rich, if once distributed. llut English 
real estate· cau never pass into the hands of aliens, 
so there is little to expect. 1.'he connection between 
the R11glish an<l A111crica11 families i:-1 this: Sir 
Henry nllll George Hastings, grnmlsons of the lir~t 
Earl of Huntingdon, had sons who became Pu1·itans 
and Jted to New Englaml. " As early as 1634, we 
find Thomas Hastings and wife hall arrirnd on this 
shore; and in 1G:l8, John aml family had followed. 
That; they were hrof.111:rs was a f.r:ulitio11 or f.hc 
family; h11t it has 110L hecn dearly :;how11, a111l it h.1 
111orc prohahlc that tlwy wcrn eo11si11s, Tho11111s 
heiug <lesccudcd from a so11ngcr ln·other of [i;ir 
Henry] the l•~arl of l111uti11g1lo11. 

"'flte Hastings coat of arms was as follows :
Ern1ine on a Chief Azure (bl11e), two mallets 01· 
(yolll) .-Crnst, one stnr Or (yoltl) ,-knowu hy the 
name or Hastings. The motto of the Lords l last
iugs was: In 'vm·itate 'Victul'ia, (In tmth there is 
victory)." 

The above and many of the following facts were 
taken from a book called "'fl.le IIasLings l\Iemorial
A Genealogical Account of the Dcsccntlants of 
Tl10mas Hastings of Watertown, Mass., from HHH 

to 1864," a work which was compiled a few years 
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ago l>y Lydht Nelson (Hastings) Buckmiuster, of 
Framingham, and published in 18GG, hy Samuel G. 
Drake or Boston. Copies of this valuable work 
whi<!h :,.;hmrs Lhe co1111cction l1dwt1c11 Lhe !lastings 

ol' this couutry with their English Ancestry am now 
generally distrihuted among Americnn branches of 
the fmuil_r. There is also an account in Judd's 
"History of Hatlle.r'' of the Hastings who have lived 
in vV estem nfossuclmsetts. H is not my purpose to 
rPprint t~ither of' these :tecon11ts iu !hll, hut simply to 
colleeL the scattered facts co11ccmi11g the immediate 
ancestors of Lieut. Tboums Hastings of Amherst, 
the fourth of that name in direct descent from Urn 
Thomas !lastings above mentioned, who came to 
lids country ft-0111 England. I luwe revisetl nml 
supplcuicnted existiug accounts h_r personal iuquiries 
nntl hy consultation of the (iuuil.r !'()Cords. 

I. IH:A. TllOJ\IAH IIAHTINC:H, or Wntertown. 

Emhnrkc(l at tho :1g_c of ::!!! with his wife H11s:u111a, 
aged lH-, from Ipswich, England, April 10, 16:H, iu 
the " Elizabeth," \Villimn Andrews, master, for New 
England, aud settled in ·watertown, Mass., where 
he was admitted freeman, May 6, 1635. He "laid 
down" a lot in Dedham, bl1t never lived there. He 
was Selectman of vVatertown from Hi38, to lG,rn, 
and agnin frnm 1650 to 1671; town clerk, 1671, '77, 
'80; representati,·e, 1G73 ; and he long held the olfice 
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of (lcucon. His wife Susanna, diell childless, Feh. 
2, 1G5U, autl he 111:u·ried {2), April, 1G51, l\forgaret 
Cheney, of Roxlmry, who bore her hnslmnd eight 
chihlren. Ile died in JG85, ngetl eighty yeu1·s. 
According to an inventory, 1httetl Sept. !>, l(i8:i, his 
real estate :uuounterl to .£-121. Ile owned two farms 
aml tu; 111:rny as fifteen other lots. lie was grantee 
for seven lots, the remainder he purchased. The. 
west sitle of School Street, then called Hill Street, 
was alwuys his residence. The homestead passed to 
his son Samuel. To his oldest son Thomas, wbo 
received a professional educ.'l.tion, he gave only f[i, 
in l1is will, saying: "I lmve !wen at great expeusc 
to lning him np a scholnr, and I have given him 
uhove three Hcore poumls_ t.o begin t.liu worl1l with." 

II. DH.. THOMAS HASTINGS, of Hatfield. 

llorn iu '\Vatertowu, 165:2, aud removed to Ifat
field, l\luss., where he was admitted freeman, Feb. 
8, H,78. Ile was the only physician for Northamp
ton, flmllcy, Hatlicltl, Deerfield, arnl the whole 
co1111t1·y arOllllll. He was also the fi1•st school k:1chcr 
IIutliehl eyer l111tl. Acconli11g to Temple's "I lit;lory 
of '\Vhately,'' page 20, "It was not uncommon to 
unite lhe professions of physician uml teacher in Lhe 
same person, aud, as the gmudmothers were mainly 
relied upon for prescriptions mid poultices, he [Dr. 
Ilustiugs] seems to have found suflicient tinw for 
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the clisclmrge of duty in t.l1c tlouhle capacity." It is 
a remadrnble fact, in regard to this school taught hy 
Dr. Hastings, that girls wcrc admitted t'rom the out
set and (Hll'S11c1l I.hi' s:111111 st11dicis :ts t,Jic ho,rs, rem:irk
ahle hemusc such libernlil,y was unlrnmrn elsewhere in 
New Rnglancl until after the Rernlution. In lloslou 
girls were not admitted to the public schools until 
178!) (sec Boston School Hq,ort, (81a;, pag1! 28); in 
Northampton, uot until 180:l (see ,Judd's History of 
II:ullC'J, p:ige Gii). l11 view of Uwsc facts, then• 
s1•cms t.o he a. Cl'l"l,ai11 historic fit,1wss l,hal, a I l:tUicltl 
womitn should lu1111tl the lirst wo11rn11's college in 
New E11gl:u1tl, (8mith College, at Northampton). 
Dr. Hastiugs' son Thomas also taught School in 
Hatfiehl. The Doctor had nine children, six hy his 
first wife, Anna I-fowks; of Hadley, who <.lied Oet. 
2:i, 170ft, and three hy his second wifo, l\fary Burt, 
of Nort.l1:u11pto11. He died April l:J, 17:l,I. 

' 
111. .DlL Tll0i\IA1' IIASTING.S, JH., of Hat

field. 

Born Sept. 24, 167D, mm-rie<l, l\Iarch G, 1701, 
l\Iary Fiel1l, of Hadley, u.r whom he had twelve 
chiltlren. His two olclest sons bore rnch the name 
of Thomas, hut hoth died. A third sou was callml 
,v n.itstill arnl hl•c:uue n physician like his littlier, :tll(l 
handed llown the family title to his grnndsou, Dr. 
,fohn Hastings. There is a trn.dition that the town 
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of' HaLlichl, from it.'l first sdtlm1w11L, was never 
without a lk Jfostings. Dr. Tliomas Hastings, ,II'., 
was mucl! sought after-for his profosi,;ional i,;crviccs. 
Tn<lcctl, he was often called upon to attend patients 
in Boston. On one of these visits· to Boston, he 
was suddenly taken ill, and, as tradition says, thought 
he was thu victim or slow pbison. Hu Iive1l to· reach 
homP., told his wifo of his impression, mHl that he 
should soon die; as he did, April 1-1, 1728, in his 
4!lth year. 

IV. LIEUT. TIIOl\IAS HASTINGS, of Amherst. 

Like Thomas .Atl:um1 he was the firnrt,h i11 tlcsceut 
from t.lic lirst sci.tier henring his nmnc. I le wm1 t.llll 
.)'01111gei;L sou o!" Dr. Thoum,i 11:u,t.ings, ,Ir., :11ul the 
third of that nmne in a single ti.uuily. lie wns IJom 
,Tan. 28, 1721, ui:trried in 17--12, l\fory Beklcn, of 
Hatfield. They removed to Amherst about 175:l. 
He was n farmct· and a lienteunnt in the militia. Ile 
livctl 011 the 8011th Road, 11car the place ot' the l:ttc 
F1·ctlerick Willi:uus, aud died ,Jan. :tl, 1787, agell 
(i(i. llis widow died ;July 31, 1801, :1gctl 7!!. 'l'lwy 
had thit-teen children. 

V. THOMAS IIA8TINGS, of Amherst. 

He was the oldest son of Lieut. l fast.ings ; horn 
!lfoy 20, 174G; nuuTietl l 7G!l, Hannah Billiugs, born 
Fch. 20, 17-Hl, llaughter ot' Deacon .fohn Billings, of 
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Amherst. They livetl 011 the old place. Ile died 
,Tau. 22, 1827, agc1l 81; she died Oct. 5, 1823· 
They hml eleven cliildrnn: (1) 8A1,mrn, horn Jnly 
22, 1770, 111111Tir.d .Asa ])il"kimm11, of Amherst, a 
farmer. She <lic1l Sept. G, I/HG; (2) .JimwmA, horn 
Aug. 8, 1772, married Lnke Rich, of Amherst, a 
farmer. She <liml April 8, 184-2, in the 70th year of 
her age; (3) HANN,\H, born Nov. 10, 1774, died 
Sept. Hi, 1777; ( ~) Su1mrr, hum 1\1:ty 1:J, 1777, 
uuuTicd Clark Green, of Amherst, fat.her of 1\foscs 
B. C:recn, who gmduatccl l'rom Amherst College. 
She lin:-cl to he ahont !JO years old; (5) lIANNAn, 

born ,Tan. Hi, 1780, nmrriml 1\fortin Kellogg, father 
of Stilluwn Kellogg, of Ilmllcy. She clic<l May •i, 
1871, aged !Jl; (G) T11011us, (see below, YI); (7) 
Er.r, horn June 1, 178,l, mmTied Sarah Paine, of 
A mlwr:=;t. IT e was a farmer, :111d rcmo,·etl to Char-
11011, Ohio, whPre hP die1l 1\£:i.;.clt 20, 18::ri. He Imel 
!.hrct' chilclren: Oeor!JI', .Naw"!/, autl Edwin; (8) 
,l11n1Tt1, hol'II ( )c·L. I I ,Xii, marri1!d (:,-1orgc Nul.Ling, 
nud now lives alternately with her daughters, l\lrs. 
George Whipple and Mrs. Baxter Bridgman, at the 
a!l,·anccd age of D4, and with her faculties in a re
mnrlrnble st:ttc of preservation; (0) l\L\RY, born 
Oct. 27, 1788, married Samuel 8111il.h, of Amhcn,t. 
They rc1110\'1~d Wckl,; ( IO) L11v111s, l,orn Oct,. 13, 
I/Bl, marric(l, l\Iarch; 1810, Olive 8111iU1, of 
AmlterRI, and 1lirnl 8ept. 2i'i, lR2:1. lie left six 
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chiWrcn; (11) DAvrn, horn April 15, 17!>5, died 
Aug. 17, 17!JG. 

VI. THOMAS HASTINGS, of Amherst. 

Oldest son of Thomas Hastings and Hannah Bil
lings (V), He was born Feb. 6, 1782, and married, 
Nov. 1, 1803, l•)mice Clark, born March 26, 1785, 
sisLer of Capt. Clark, of l\1ill Valley. They had 
thirteen chilth'en, and lived on the place now occu
pied hy Edmund Hastings. "Uncle Tom,'' as he 
was called, was a farmcll', hut a mnu of considerable 
genius and fond or writing verses. He cliecl Oct. 11, 
1858, :1gecl 71i. His widow tlied Aug. 11, 1873, 
aged 88. Thei1· childrnn :uul gmndchildreu nrc as. 
li,llows: 

l. SoP111A, horn Feb., 1, 1805, m:uTicd (I) As:i 
Dickinson, l\fay 12, 1822, by whom she had one 
da11ght.e1·, l\fary, who married ,vmiam Adams (see 
Adams l!'amily, VI, 10), and (2) Erastus Smith. 
She died July 13, 1852. 

2. MARY, horn Sept. 28, 1807, died October 
8, 1808. 

3. l\fA1tY, hornFcb.17, 180!1,dicd Fcb. lG, 1811. 
,1. Lucy, born March 3, 1811, dfod Jui1e 15, 

1812. 

5. Tumu.s, born Oct. 12, 1812, removed to 
:Marylaml, m:uTied, Feb. 2, 1837, Col'l'illa 8hipley, 
of Ellicott's Mills, and died Sept. 10, 1837, aged 25. 
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6. ,TA1rns, horn Oct. 16, 1813, mntried, April 7. 
1841, Cl:njsf:};lt Pen~e., r;,)' ,Amherst. No children 
living. 

7. fhNRY, horn Nov. 11, 1814, <lied Sept. 28, 
1815. 

8. IIARRIF:T, born l\foy l!i, 1816, manictl, Dee. 
1, 18:16, Nnthuniel Dickinson Ad:uns, of Hlmtes
hury, by whom she hntl three children (see Adams 
Fnmily, VI, 6). Afte1· the denth of her hushnrnl, 

she remO\·ed j \_~!i7) t-o I~;_1s! _ Amherst, where she 
now lives. 

·!I. IfoNRY, horn Mny 1, 1818, mnrrie1l (l) Sn
rnh Pomerny, ,Tnne 2. 1840, who horc him three 
children. Sh~ died Sept. 21, 1849. He m:m·ie1l 
( 2) l\lrs. l~sther ( llillings) Dickiuson, June 10,' 
1851, who bore him three chilrlren. He now Jiycs 
in Forni 1111 Lac, \\'i,;eonsin. His chil1lre11 nre ns 
li,llows: (I) //i,.1-i-il'l j,J., hor11 1\-lny 8, 1 X,t 1, nmr
ric<l George A. Badger, l>ec., 18/i!l; (2) /iJm.ilJt l' .. 
hom ,J111w 11, 18,1:"i, died l)pcemhcr l!i, PHii: (:I) -.-----:,_ 

, Tho111.a8 HJ, horn Dec. 11, 1846, nrnrriml ( 1) mten 
~1e Dickinson. of Providence, R. I., Dec.·14, 1870, 
who bore him t,wo ehiltlrnn, (l) Bertha Corn, hol'II 
Oct. ~l, 1872, (2) Ilnt,tie Belle, horn NO\·. 2!i, 
187,1, died l>Pe. rn. 187ii. llis lirst; wili• diPtl .July 
H, 187ft. Thomas Ilast,ings married ('t) L11da 
Smith, of Nort.h Amherst, l\cfay 10, 187/i: ('t) Com 
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Rllll11gx, horn Snpt. 18, 18/i:!, 111:1rrin11 Chmfos Irv
ing Pl11111h, of .li'oml du Lac, March :!:!, 1871; (5) 
George F., born Jan. l, 1857; married, Dec. 24, 
1879, Emmn :tifot.t.hews, of Fon<l iln Lac; (6) 
m,m·l<!.~ I,., horn Oct,. 110, 18fi8. 

10. ,vn.u,nt, hom April 18, 18211, m1u·rie1I (I) 
H.oxn.1111n <:01111111:111. of" South IJ :idlH_r, ~lay IO, 1 H t:I. 
Rho diC\d April 27, 1853. He marric1l (2) l\Irs. 

~Kate (Crossett) Wheeler, of Prescott, Oct. 1, lH/54, 
who bore him f"onr children : ( 1) Alice' J[(l(lnra, 
horn .Jnne 10, 18:'i.5, diNI Sept.ember :!3, 18.56; (2) 
Ella Jltiwla, horn Oct. rn, 18.57. 1lie1I Fch. 18, 
1858; (H) .Jmmie C)'(>ll.~P/t, horn Oct. 22, l~lil; (4-) 
lVilllmn Clm·k, horn .Tnun 2:1, 1865. 

cill. R1muNn, horu March -1. J.':2:!, 11rnrrie1l l\fj. 
,nnrvo. Lee, of Conway, 1\fa_,. 23, 1849, who_boro him 
livn c:hil<lrcn: (I) PJ111111.11 .:.ld,·litt, horu Od. :!!i, 
18/\1, manieil ,villiam A. Wdister, Sept. I, 1875, 

h,r whom she had one chil<l, Walter. She dic1l Oct,. 
Hi, 1878; (2) Jfo1·!1 T,iu-l/a, horn Fnh. 2:3, 185/i ·; 
( :l) [I}.~, lw1· 1lf1t11.w.fl, horn ,\ pril :?ti, I 81i0 ; (-1) A l1Me 
/l!ii.rin, horn De1i. i, l81i-1; (:,) lVii/t,•r T,,,,,, liom 

i\for II>, 181i8, ,!iml i\l:ty iii, 187::!. 

12. Lucy, horn Nov. 27, 18:?:l. mnrried Davi1l 
II. Fiske, of Ln<llow, 1liP1I 1\la_y iO, 1847, in the 

. twenty-fourth year of her ng<>. No chil1lre11 living. 
13. Prm.mrnLA, horn ,fan. 10, 1828, mnrrie1I 

Charles C. Moore, of Calilhrnin, St-pt. tti, 187:l. 




